
FIN – 1 
3457024 

  Agenda
   

 

Finance Committee 
 

Anderson Room, City Hall 
6911 No. 3 Road 

Monday, February 6, 2012 
Immediately Following the Open General Purposes Committee 

meeting 

 
 
Pg. # ITEM  
 
  

MINUTES 
 
FIN-3  Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held 

on Monday, December 12, 2011. 

 

 
 
  

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
 
FIN-9 1. 2012 CAPITAL BUDGET

(File Ref. No. 03-0900-01/2011-Vol 01) (REDMS No. 3428244) 

  TO VIEW eREPORT CLICK HERE 

  See Page FIN-9 of the Finance agenda for full hardcopy report  

  Designated Speaker:  Jerry Chong & John Irving

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That the 2012 Capital Budget be approved and that staff be authorized to 
commence the recommended 2012 capital projects. 

 



Finance Committee Agenda – Monday, February 6, 2011 
Pg. # ITEM  
 
 

FIN – 2 

FIN-119 2. 2012 OPERATING BUDGET
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No.3454492) 

  TO VIEW eREPORT CLICK HERE 

  See Page FIN-119 of the Finance agenda for full hardcopy report  

  Designated Speaker:  Jerry Chong

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That the 2012 Operating Budget as presented in the report dated January 
10, 2012, from the Director, Finance, be approved. 

 

 
FIN-141 3. CITY CENTRE AREA TRANSITIONAL TAX EXEMPTION BYLAW 

NO. 8776 - REFERRAL 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3433830) 

  TO VIEW eREPORT CLICK HERE 

  See Page FIN-141 of the Finance agenda for full hardcopy report  

  Designated Speaker:  Ivy Wong

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That the report entitled City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption 
Bylaw No. 8776 - Referral, dated January 10, 2012, from the General 
Manager, Business and Financial Services, be received for information. 

 

 
  

ADJOURNMENT 

 



Date: 

Place: 

Present: 

Absent: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Monday, December 12,2011 

Anderson Room 
llichmond City Hall 

Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie, Chair 
Councillor Chak Au 
Councillor Linda Barnes 
Councillor Evelina Halsey-Brandt 
Councillor Ken Johnston 
Councillor Bill McNulty 
Councillor Linda McPhail 
Councillor Harold Steves 

Councillor Derek Dang 

Minutes 

Call to Order: The Chair called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. 

3428210 

MINUTES 

It was moved and seconded 
That the minutes a/the meeting o/tlte Finance Committee held on Monday, 
October 3, 2011, be adopted as circulated. 

CARRIED 

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

1. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3365 168) 

Jerry Chong, Director, Finance, provided background information and in 
answer to a question, advised that Richmond is at a median when compared to 
cities such as Burnaby, Vancouver and Surrey, and that the most comparable 
city to Richmond is Burnaby. 

I. 
FIN - 3



Finance Committee 
Monday, December 12, 2011 

It was moved and seconded 
Tilat the staff report entitled "Tangible Capital Assets" daled November 4, 
2011 from the Director, Finance, be received/or in/ormation. 

2. FINANCIAL INFORMATION _3RD QUARTER 2011 
(File Ref. No, 03.{)970-09'()I) (REDMS No. ]4 14750) 

CARRIED 

In answer to a question ahout gaming revenues for the year, Jerry Chong. 
Director, Finance, advised that an audit will take place between February and 
March 2012, and that the finalized figures will be available in Mayor June of 
2012. 

It was moved and seconded 
Tlrat the. staff report on Financial Information for tile 3,d Quarter elided 
September 30. 201 J be received for information. 

CARRIED 

3. 3RD QUARTER 2011 - FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE 
RICHMOND OL YMPIC OVAL CORPORATION 
(file Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3420069) 

John Mills, General Manager, Richmond Olympic Oval and Andrew 
Nazareth, General Manager, Business and Financial Services were available 
to answer questions. 

A discussion took place about Richmond Olympic Oval 's third quarter 
fmancial results, and in particular on: 

• staffing at the- oval and why the salaries and benefits were 4% under 
budget for 20 II ; 

• the requirement to use of the tenn "surplus" when reporting on financial 
performance of a City subsidized facility , in accordance with accounting 
standards for the public sector; 

• providing new members of Counci l with information on how each of the 
City's facilities is subsidized by square foot; 

• major events, high performance sports, and community uses at the Oval; 

• how the Oval addresses community needs by programming options for 
kids on Pro-D Days and during spring break; 

• membership, admission and programs, as well as the Oval's capacity to 
attract and accommodate more members; 

• the stipulation in the operating agreement between the Oval and the City 
that surplus funds would be placed in a capital reserve in order to 
establish a sinking fund for the Oval. This would provide the Oval with 
a future reserve that is separate from the City; and 

2. FIN - 4



• 

Finance Committee 
Monday, December 12, 2011 

how the hiring and spending freeze that had been in place at the Oval 
has been a factor in the Oval's final perfOlmance results. 

It was moved and seconded 
Tlta! the report on Financial Information for the Richmond Olympic Oval 
Corporation for the third quarter ended September 30, 2011 from the 
Controller of the Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation be received for 
information. 

CARRIED 

4. 2012 UTILITY BUDGETS AND RATES 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3398960) 

Jerry Chong, Director, Finance, and Suzanne 8ycraft, Manager, Fleet & 
Environmental Programs, were available to answer questions. 

A discussion ensued about the 2012 utility budgets and rates, and in particular 
on : 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

how the required annual water reserve contribution and capital 
replacement funding contribution have been met; 

the requirements for increases in the annual capital funding 
contributions for sanitary and drainage; 

the success of the City ' s multi-family water metering program in 
reducing water consumption, and the reduced revenues associated with 
declining water consumption; 

the challenges of increasing costs associated with maintaining City 
infrastructure, or other factors such as regional or other agency increases 
which are outside of the City'S control; 

how the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District Debt 
(GVS&DD) costs reduction will not benefit the sewer utility rates 
charged as these costs are recovered from property taxes; and 

• the continuation and expansion of the Green Can Pilot Program and a 
suggestion to look into sealed compost units that would fit under a sink. 

It was moved and seconded 
That the 2012 Utility Expenditure Budgets, as outlined under Options J for 
Water, Sewer, Solid Waste & Recycling, and Option 3 for Drainage & 
Diking as contained in the staff report dated December 1, 2011 from the 
Gelleral Managers of Business alld Financial Services and Engineering & 
Public Works. he approved as the basis for establishing the 2012 Utility 
Rates. 

The question on the motion was not called as the following amendment 
motion was introduced: 

3. FIN - 5



Finance Committee 
Monday, December 12, 2011 

It was moved and seconded 
(/) ThaI Ihe molion be amended such Ihal Option 2 be used for 

establislting the 2012 Utility Rales related to Solid Waste & Recycling 
with the partial contribution to the Rate Stabilization Fund; and 

(2) That the motion be amended to add that the "Rate Stabilization Fund" 
be renamed as the "General Solid Waste and Recycling/Rate 
Stabilization Fund". 

The question on the amendment motion was not called, as discussion 
continued about the rational for changing the name of the Solid Waste and 
Recycl ing Rate Stabilization Fund to the General Solid Waste and 
RecyclingIRate Stabilization Fund. It was also noted that contributions 
associated with option 2 would allow the City to consider expansion of the 
recycling programs. 

The question on the amendment motion was then called and it was 
CARRIED with Cllrs. Halsey-Brandt and lohnston opposed. 

The question on the main motion as amended, to read as follows: 

(1) That tire 2011 Utility Expenditure Budgets, as outlined under Options 
1 for Water, and Sewer, Option 2 for Solid Waste & Recycling, and 
Option 3/or Drainage & Diking as contained in the staff report dated 
December 1, 2011 from the General Managers of Business and 
Financial Services and Engineering & Public Works, be approved as 
the basis/or establishing the 2012 Utility Rates; and 

(1) That the "Rate Stabilization Fu"d" be renamed as the "General Solid 
Wasle and Rec),cling/Rate Stabilization Fund". 

was then called and it was CARRIED. 

5. 2012 UTILITY RATE AMENDMENT BYLAWS 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 342369.5) 

Committee directed that the Solid Waste Bylaw be revised in accordance with 
Option 2 in the staff report and brought forthright to the Special Open Council 
meeting at which time the Utility Bylaw readings would be considered. 

ADJOURNMENT 

It was moved and seconded 
That the meeting adjourn (6:05 p.m.). 

CARRIED 

4. FIN - 6



Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie 
Chair 

Finance Committee 
Monday, December 12, 201 1 

Certified a true and correct copy of the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance 
Committee of the Council of the City of 
Richmond held on Monday I December 12, 
201 1. 

Shanan Dhaliwal 
Executive Assistant 
City Clerk's Office 

5. FIN - 7



FIN - 8



To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Andrew Nazareth 

Report to Committee 

Date: January 18, 2012 

File: 03·0900-01/2011 -Vol 
General Manager, Business and Financial Services 01 

Re: 2012 Capital Budget 
--~----.---------

Staff Recommendatio n 

That the 2012 Capital Gudgel be approved and that slafT be authorized to commence the 
recommended 20 12 capital projects. 

,4-J---t..... 
Andrew Nazareth 
General Manager. Business and Financial Services 
(604-276·4095) 

Atl. 3 

FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

ROUTED To: CONCURRENCE CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER 

Real Estate Services niNo A--'--<--
Arts, Culture and Heritage Y0'No ---

Affordable Housing Y0No 
Community Social Services y[<iNo 
Enterprise Services yliNo 
Information Technology YGI'NO 
Engineering y!il'No 
Fleet YIil'No 
Community Bylaws YIiiNo 
Emergency Programs yliNo 
Fire Rescue yGlNO 
Parks and Recreation y[jjNo 
Transportation YIijNo 
Project Development yGlNo 

, - -
REVIEWED BY TAG YES NO REVIEWED BY CAO ~D 

GZi", 0 

FIN - 9



2 

Staff Report 

Origin 

Subsection J65( 1) of the Community Charter requires that Council adopl a Five-Year F inancial Plan 
(5YFP) each year prior to May 15m of that year. The 5YFP Bylaw includes expenditures for 
operati ng. utility and capital for the current year (2012) and provides estimates for the remaining 
years of the five-year program. The 2012-2016 5YFP Bylaw provides the City with the auLhority (0 

proceed with spending as outlined in the Bylaw. 

The Capital Budget (Lhe "budget") is one of the main components in preparing the SYFP. The budget 
includes all expenditures that improve, replace and acquire assets to the City's asset inventory with a 
historic value greater tban $2.4 billion. The budget also authorizes the use of certain funding sources 
such as DeC and Statutory Reserves for internal transfers, transfers to tbe openiting budget ror oon­
tangible eapjtal assets and debt fe-payments. 

The Long Term Financial Management Strategy (LTFMS) is a set of principles created by Council to 
guide the fInancial planning process. This budget acts as a tool where capital projects are prioritized 
and capital resources evaluated over a 5-year time horizon. This is an important component in 
achieving the goals of the LTFMS whereby it is Council policy to ensure thalloog term capital 
funding for infrastructure (e.g. parks, trails. facilit ies, roads, etc.) in place in order to maintain 
communily viability and generate economic development. 

As part of the budget pwcess, the newly formed Assessor Team (the "team") considered strategic and 
master plans, policies such as the L TFMS and Council priorities. The team completed a ranking 
process for each of the-capital submissions based on the establ ished criteria to prepare tbe projectS 
that combine Lo fonn the 2012-2016 Capital Plan. 

This report presents the proposed 2012 Capital Budget and seeks Council's authorization to 
commence work on the recommended 2012 projects and related expenditures. 

Analysis 

Process 

The capital budget process began early in 2011 by perfonning a review and identifying efficiencies 
and improvements to the process. The first phase was implemented for the 2012 budget process with 
further improvements documented for upcoming hudgets. 

The changes implemented are: 
Updated guidelines for infonnation entered into the Capital Planning Model 
DepartOlental review and GM signoff of all submissions 
Updated interpretation of ranking criteria 
Fonnation of the Assessor Team 

These changes were a result of review with many of the stakeholders involved in the budget process 
and aim to achievc an expedilcd process providing clear project details for improved reporting and 
analysis in accordance with Council's Lung Term Financial Management Strategy and goals. 

}428244 FIN - 10



3 

• Review Capital Budget process and identify focus areas; and 

• Publish guidelines for the preparation of capital submissions 

• Prepare and submit capital submissions and 081 impact to 
departmental budgets 

I· Rank 2012 - 2016 capital submissions 

• Prepare preliminary list of recommended projects based on 
rank and funding availability 

• Present preliminary 2012 Capital Budget to TAG for further 
direct ion 

• TAG review of 2012·2016 Capital Budget 

• Present 2012 Capital Budget to Finance Committee 

• Present 2012·2016 Financial Plan to Council 

• Prepare Bylaws 

1 

The Assessor Team. which is comprised of representati ves from all department.;;, utilized a ranking 
syslem that is contained within the Capital Planning Model (the "model"). This model has proven to 
be an effective mechanism for prioritizing capital runding requests to ensure that infrastructure needs 
arc managed. Thc lcam ranked every capital submission ou t of a score of 100 based on the 
established evaluation criteria: 

. Need --

• ---Strategic/Master Plan -

• FeaSibility 

• "- ---- - -----
Financial FeaSibility and Risk 

• - -
Economic/Social/Environmental 

-

Financing 

The ranked projects are consolidated and the fmal li st of recommended projects is prepared based on 
the funding availabiJity. This rOfIllS the basis ror the Capital Budget. The budget is then brought 
forward and reviewed by the Senior Management Team (TAG) and then presented to Council for 
review and approval. 

FIN - 11



4 

2012 Capital Budget Overview 

The projecLS in the 2012 Capital Budget maintain, improve and advance the City of Richmond 's 
infrastructure inventory, provide tbe basic necessities for urban living and help fulfill Council's 
strategic goaJs for the City. 

Duri ng the 2012 Capital Budget review, a lotal of 120 capital submissions were received. Based on 
the Assessor Team's review and evaluation, a [Otal 0[95 projects have been recommended with an 
allocated budget of $72.6 million (see Appendix 1). The rest of the 25 submissions, totalling $9.0 
million were not recommended due to funding limits and the lower ranking scores as detennined by 
the Assessor Team (see Appendix 2). 

Below is a breakdown of the 2012 recommended projects by program and the associated operating 
budget impact (OBI): 

(in millions) 

Program Amount OBI 

lnfrastructure $33.2 50.08 

Parks $10.1 $0.14 

Land 58.9 $0.00 

Internal Transfers/Debt Repayment 58.4 $0.02 

Equipment $7.8 $0.04 

Buildings $1.8 SO.OO 

Affordable Housing SI.3 $0.00 

Child Care $1.1 $0.02 

$72.6 $0.30 

2012 Recommended Projects- by Program 

Equi pment 

Program 
11 

Build ing 
1% 

2% 

Affordable 
Housing 
Program 

2% 
Parks Program 

14% Land Program 
12% 

Internal 

Transfe rs/De bt 

Payment 

12% 

FIN - 12



5 

Some highlights of the 2011 projects and their benefits are summarized below: 

improvement to traffic capacity and safety with the enhancement and widening of roads 
including Nelson Rd, Westminster Hwy. and No.6 Rd. 

extensive waler main replacement works throughout the City to provide better water 
service and continued water meter installation program 

sanitary sewer upgrades in the Terra Nova and Bridgepon areas to provide reliable service 

continued drainage improvements including replacement of the No.1 Rd pump station to 
provide greater pumping capacity 

• fe-pavement of roads including portions of Bridgeport Rd., Steveston Hwy. and 
Westminster Hwy. to improve rideability and help extend the life of the road 

construction of pedesLrian and cycling paths throughout the City to provide more 
alternative transportation routes 

improvement to park space with development of the Terra Nova play environment and the 
Oval West Waterfront Park phase 1 

• development of chlldcarc facilities in West Cambie and Hamilton areas that will provide 
much needed childcare [0 Richmond residents 

funding for affordable housing projects and initiatives to ensure affordable (ents to 
Richmond residents 

The detail of each recommended project is attached in Appendix 3. 

2012 OBI 

The total 081 relating to the recommended projects is 5Z97K. Of this amount, $33K is associated to 
utility projects and will be funded by provisions in 2012. The net impact of $264K in OBI results in a 
property tax impact of 0.16%. 

201Z Capital Budget Funding Sources 

The 2012 capital budget uses a variety of funding sources which include: 

Development Cost Charges (DCC) - These contributions are made through development 
and are used for growth related projects. 

External Sources - these include grants awarded from Provincial and Federal 
Governments, developer ca<;h contributions (other tban DCCs) and other non-City related 
sources 

Utilities - these are funds collected through the utility bills and are specified for 
waterwork':i, sanitary scwcr and drainage. 

City Sources - this includes all other sources of City funding such as statutory reserves, 
appropriated surplus (provisions) and general surplus. 

FIN - 13



6 

The funding of the recommended projcl:ts bas been allocated based on the assumption that the 
projectS are to be funded up to the annual amount transferred into each avaiJablc reserve. The 
funding sources of the 2012 recommended projects arc as fo llows: 

Funding Sources Amount (in millions) 

City Sources $26.3 

Dee $21.3 

Utilities $19.9 
Ex ternal Sources 55. 1 

$72.6 

2012 Recommended Projects - By Funding Source 

OCC 
30% 

External Sources 

7% 

The 20 12 Capital Budget represents a ba~ic capital program encompassing tbe mandated services and 
necessary requirements while deferring the significan t items such as the major facilities replacemems 
to allow further discussion and direction by Council at a later date. 

Tn addition , staff will conduct further review on Lhc use of internal funding and external 
funding alternatives when analyzing Lbe possible funding sources of these corporate facili ties. 
External sources of financing may include: 

Public Private Partnerships (P3 's) - T his is a pannership between a government and a private 
partner(s} that capitalizes on the strengths and resources of both partners to deliver a service or 
facility fort he benefit of citizens. The principal reasons for local government becoming involved in 
public private partnerships are to benefit from increased efficiency. shorter implementation time, 
greater innovation and ultimately better value in the delivery of services brought about by increased 

FIN - 14



7 

competition. The empha<;is of a public private partnership should therefore be on structuring creative 
and cost-effective ways of delivering services. 

The different forms of public private partnership vary in terms of how risks and respon!=>ibilities are 
allocated. Increased transfer of risk to the private sector will result in higher expectations for reward 
by the private sector and that the negotiation of contracts may require a high degree of expertise. 
Local government should therefore undertake a cautious approach and examine all relevant fadors 
and issues when considering the use of public private partnership arrangements . 

Joint Ventures ... Joint ventures (or 'JVs') are true partnerships between a government and a private 
partncr(s). Under IVs, a government would be respons ible for up front capital costs and ongoing 
operating costs and would also participate in the risk in the projecl. Under either a P3 or a JV there is 
an opportunity for the C ity to provide incentives to assist in the funding in the development of the 
facilities. This incentive may include permitting additional density at no additional cost to the P3 or 
JV partner. However, depending on the nature and the return of the capital project, the use of JV 
needs to be evaluated and assessed 00 a ca,>c-by-casc basis. 

External Debt Financing - The City could borrow from the Municipal Finance Authority (i.e. debt 
financing) to finance the initial capital costs by going through a referendum. The capital costs would 
typically he repaid annually over no longer than 30 years. Annual debt repayment is typically funded 
by general taxes eaeh year that is included in the tax ba.'ie. 

Intergovernmental Funding - Grants and transfers from senior levels of government may be available 
to help offset initial capital costs. In most instances, programs arc based on conditions that mayor 
may not be available for the specific project. 

Community contribution .... - Community organizations can support facility development wough 
acccssing grants, corporate sponsorship programs and grass roots fundraiSing programs. Many 
community partncr organizations currently have facility deve,lopment funds which could be used to 
offset capital costs. 

Once staff have completed the review, and after further discussions with Council, a report wiU be 
presented to Counci l for approval, and the 5-year capital budget will be amended if necessary. 

34282-14 FIN - 15



8 

Recommended 2012 versus Historical (2008 to 2011) Capital Budget Analysis 

The graphs below provide analysis of the funding sources and the program types of the capital budget 
for the past 5 years (2008 to 2012). 

180.0 

160.0 

140.0 

120.0 

, 100.0 

~ • ~ 80.0 

60.' 

40,0 

20.0 

, 

180.0 

160.0 

14C.O 

120.0 

.. 100.0 • i 
'" 80.0 

60 .0 

40.0 

20.0 

, 

2008 

2008 

Capital Budget by Funding Sources 
2008toZ012 

""" 2010 2011 

Capital Budget by Program 
2008 to 2012 

2009 2010 2011 

2012 

2012 

• Exte rnal Sources 

. City$ources 

• Utili! i"5 

• Internal 
Transfers/Debt 
Repayment 

• Child Care 
Program 

• Equipment 
Program 

• Land Program 

• Parks "ragram 

• Build ing Program 

• Infrastructure 
Progr<!m 

FIN - 16



9 

Financial Impact 

The 2012 Capital Budget with a total value of $72.6 million will enable the City to malntain and 
advance the asset inventory and benefit the community. The OBI associated with these projects is 
SO.30 million and ooce approved will be incorporated into the 2012 Operating Budget and ultimately 
used as Lhc basis for preparing the 2012-2016 5YFP. 

Conclusion 

The Assessor Team worked closely with the Finance Division and TAG in implementing the 
improved budget process. The budget was developed strategically to represent the interests of all 
stakeholders to ensure that the capital program meets the needs of the community while effectively 
utih:dng available funding. 

Anne Stevens 
Co-Chair, Assessor Team 
(604-276-4273) 

NS:cg 

J42S244 

N ashatcr Sanghera 
Manager, Budgets and Accounting 
(604-276-4162) 

FIN - 17



2012 Summary of Recommended Projects 
(a1phahetical by division) 10 Appendix I 

ID Projecl Name Total 
Investment 

Total 
OBI 

Page 
Refen!nc(' 

\. Il\FR \STRLJ('Tl IRE IJROGR \\1 

Rands 
4 630 !Annual Asphalt Re-Paving Program - MRN 915,50(l:' 0: 17 

4629 ~nnual Asphalt Re-Paving ProW-am - Non-MRl'J 2,458,600, 0 18 

3009 !Arterial Road Crosswalk Improvcmcm Program 60,000 1.55Ci 19 
3490 'Cycling Network Expansion Program 127 ,660' 4,26~ 20 
3 123 Enhanced Accessible T ra-;f~fi~c~S~ig~"~a~1 =a-"d"'""C~m-s-s-w-a~1 k---;OP,-o-ll'-a-n-'---~----"7~4~,4:-6~8;'-----;-4 ,~7~2~51'---:;2-:-1 --
1879 Functional and Preliminary Dcsi"n (Transportation) -t- 33814 OJ 22 - 0 , , 
4680 ilnterim Lansdowne Road Extension - Alderbridge Way to Minoru 100,000; j 23 

Illsd. 
- -

5o,oOif 3010 !Miscellaneous Cycling Safety Enhancements 1,420 24 
3011 ~iscellaneous Intersection Improvements 95,7451 2.75 25 

" 3125 [Neighbourhood Traffic Safety Program 87 ,500, 2,475 26 
4876 !feighhourhood Walkways 250,000' 10,~ 27 
4252lNeison Road Improvements 1,150,667 0 2" 
569 New Traffic Signal Installation 274,000' 8,82~ 29 
4250 ~o. 6 Road Widening 566,661 0 30 

I 4674 :Sidewalk Expansion I Enhancement Program 100,000 1,46~ 11 
4767 ·Street Light Security and Wire Theft Prevention 133,000 0 32 
4684 raffic Detection Video Systems 75,000 1,00: 33 
2929 ransit Related Infrastructure Improvements 50,000 1,26f 34 
4251 We5lminSler Hwy Widening: Nelson Rd to McMillan Way 2,683,333 0 35 

Total ROdds $9,285,954 $39,733 

IJmi,wge 

4757 :Canal Stabilization 300,000 0 36 
, 

475 1 10000 Block William.~ Road (South) Laneway Dminage and 429,378 lO44i 37 
.pavement UD2rade + Two Additional Lane Ends 

4759 Drainage Minor Capital 300.000 0, 38 , 
4839 East Richmond Drainage and lITigation Upgrades Program - No 6 62 1,000' a 39 

Road Ditch lmprovcmcnL plus Hydraulic Model Update 

4755 ·ully Automate No 3 Road South and Horseshoe Slough Pump 100,00: 40 
Station Irrigation Valves 

4748 Pilbert South Pump Station Generator ,oo,~ (1 ,500) 41 -- -
3998 ..ong Shaft Pump Replaeement Program 450, I ~ 42 

4753 McCalian Road North !:.urnp ~ation MCC Upgrade 175,000 0, 43 
4726 No I Road North Pump Station Upgrade 3,450,~ 0 44 

4756 lNo 6 ROad North Pump Station Generator 
-----+---- ~- - - - - I 120,000 2.076 45 

4754 !Pump Station Level Control Upgrade - Multiple Stations I 140,000, 0 46 
-

4752 ~eaton Road Laneway Drainage and Pavement Upgrade I 631 ,5721 1,3931 47 
- $6,816,950 $3,013 

J~28244 FIN - 18



2012 Summary of Recommended Projects 
(alphabetical by division) 11 Appendix I 

ID Project Name TotaJ 
Investment 

Total 
OBI 

Page 
Rererence 

lVultrworks 

4715 ulu East Waterworks Area 

I 
1,635,8681 68 48 

4718 u1u North Waterworks Area - 3,476,810:- 731 49 
4719 !Lulu West Waterworks Area 1.623,2481 570 50 

i _Residential Water Metering 
- - ,- --

4781 1,600,000 28,000 51 
-

4716 Sea Island' 'W""·,,wo,'bAI ' eo ' '"670,8321 457 52 

Total Waterworks $9,006,758 $30,438 

Sol/itar)' SeK'er 

4i33 lundell Forcemain Replacement (T~'~IT~'~N~o~v~'~Azre~'~) CC;mCC;==:--j-_----;'-i;;;,;,;;;;,, _____ ;l-_ 7;-_-I 
4734 8ravity Sanitary Sewer Upgrade on Brown!Leslie Road (Bridgeport 

4732 
fSanitary Sewer Area) --------------+--70=""~----~-__,o.,_____1 
IMinoru Pump Station Upgrade 

4800 ,Pump Station and Forcemain Assessment and Upgrade 

4735 ~anitary Sewer Replacement at 6331/6351 Cooney Road (City Centre I 
Area) 

Tf)lal Sal/itary Sewer 

Minor Public Works 

3015 jPW Minor Capital - Traffic 

Tolal Minor P'lhlic lVurks 

Infrastructure Adl'Ullced De~"gll 

I 4750 PW Infrastructure Advanced- Design 

TOlal htjra.'ilrllCfllre Advanced De.~ig" 

250,000 5,600; 
$250,000 $5,600 

949,516'1 ~ 
$949,516 $0 

r<1'I \ l. INFR \STlWC n RE I'ROC; R \" $.3.'.165.17N $7X.7X-I 

Minor Building 

4948 Fity Centre Community Police Office 167,000 C --
4914 ~)hocnix Net Loft Safety Repairs 250,000

1 
C 

4932 ~outh Arm Pool Piping Repair 85,000
1 

C 
Tolal Mlllor BlliJdmg $502,000 $0 

Major Buildillg 
---

4614 [public Safety Building 1,100,000 
4773 ~)roject Development Advanced Design 200,~ 

Tuwl Major Building $/,300,000 $0 

fOT\L IU'IU)I:,,\(; Pl{O(;RA\I $UW2.noo $11 

J428244 

58 

59 l 

60 
61 
62 

63 
64 

FIN - 19



2012 Summary of Recommended Projects 
(alphabetical by division) 12 

LD Project Na.me 

( ', P \ RKS PKO(;J{ \\1 

Milfor Parks 

I 4955 'P0rlS Field Equipment 
4588 1 arks Ageing Infrastructure Replacement Program 
296 arks General Development 

2867 Unsafe Playground Replacement Program 

Total Mllwr Parks 

Major Park ~/Streef,~capt!~· 

4688 jBlundell Park - Sportsficld Upgrade 
2394 ~haractcriza'ion - Neighbourhood Parks 
4956 Garden City Park 
3869 :Oval West Waterfront Park - Phase 1 
2488 J)arks Advance Planning & Design , 
4197 p erra Nova - Play Environrncnl 
493\ (The Gardens Agricultural Park - OBI Submission 
4690 [he Gardens Agricultural Park - Phase 1 
4207 rails 

4~H~st Cambie Greenway 
r--g31 est Cambie Neighbourhood Park 
Total Major Parh/Slrulscapes 

Parkland Acquisitiun 
, 

4950 IParkland Acquisition Development I 
TlJtaJ Parkla"d Acqtli.filim, 

Total 
Lnvestment 

r- 54,000, 
100,000, 
250,000 

200,~ 
$604,000 

lOO,~ I 100, 

I 5(Xl,OOO 
I 850'000 , 
I 275,000 

1 1,000,000 -1 

I 100,000 
200,000 
300,000

1 

3()(),OOq 

$3,725,001 

5,803,1 SOl 
$.<,803,J80 

Appendix 1 

Total 
OBI 

Page 
Reference 

, 
65 

66 
3,()()(} 67 

2,~ 68 

$'<,000 

-- -
6,300 69 
2,006 70 

0 71 
21,000 7~-I 

0 73 

20,~ 74 

60,000 75 I d 76 I 
5,000 77 

12,OOq 78 

IO,O(X~ 79 

$136,300 

0 80 

$0 
un \1 1)\RKS PRO{;R,\ \I $10.132.181 $I-IUIIII 

D. L \:\() PRO<;R \ \1 
Land Acquisil;OIl 

E. \FFORI>\UU-: flOl :SI'C; (>ROGR\\I 

City Wide 

F. EQl IJP\JE:\T I'R()(;R \\1 
Vehicle Equipmellt 

.- 603 [Vehicle and Equipment Reserv;-P~rchases (PW and Corporate F1eel) 

I 
4772 iVehiclelEquiprnent Reserve Purchases Carry Over (PW Project 

, 0517) 
Tutal Vell/ele Eq"ipmefll 

342.82+-1 

2,129,50<1 
836,276

1 

$2,965,776 

82 

if 85 

o 86 
I 

$0 

FIN - 20



2012 Summary of Recommended Projects 
(alphabetical by division) 13 Appendix 1 

In Projecl Name Total Total Page 
In\-·(.'Stment OBI Reference 

Tuh"%gy 

r 

4725 Energy Management· Continuous Optimization TmplemenWion 
4749 !Energy Management· RTU Heat Pump Replacement 

247,000
' 

0 
--, 

87 

I 138,0001 0 88 

80,000 5~ 89 4743 Energy Management · South Arm CommunityC ~:::.n=tr:::'"'S'"o"I"- WaU 
Total Technology U65,000 S500 

Computer Cupital 

~ 
4677 !Existing Operational Computer Services Infrastructure Lease Funding 1 528,100. 0 90 

4945 ;Electronic Purchase Requisition ~Oo'~ --';O~ 91 
4739 !Existing Operational Desktop Computer Hardware Funding 330,ruOO;;;~;--- 0' 92 
4679 Fibre Optic Cabling to City Facilities· Group 2, Phase 1 200,OOofJ---- 0 93 

Totul Computer Copital SJ,358,100 $0 

Computer CapiluU Sojf/'.'are 

l 4740 Existing Operational Application Software Funding 
4874 Windows 7 I Office 2007 Infrastructure 

Total Comput~r CapiluUSojfwure 

Fire Dtpl. I'dides 

\ 850 Fire Vehicle""'R'"'-p"'"la-cement Reserve Purchases 

To/ul Hre Dept. "ehidc!t 

U;\cdlunf!ous £qu;pme.", 

I 4442 Fire Equipment Replacement 

4676 r ire Training Site 

~24 Library Book Purchases 
, 4682 Parking Pay Station· Replacement 

Totol Uiscellulleous £quipme", 

(" ( IIiLU (' un. J>IUU.R \ \1 

Chilli Car~ =-- , 
4873 Child Care Projects- City W.i"d=, '---__ 

4871 ~amilton Child Care Faci:lity;~iliiY---­
West Cambie Cbild Care ti 

11 . 1:\ I ER~ \L TlH;"I;sFF:Rs!IlFHT REP \' \1F.'1 
IlItertlul Rt!payml!ltl!!' 

929 Parkland Acquisition Repayment -4949 Parkland Acquisition West Cambie Repayment , 
2301 Riv~~ RdlNorth Loop (2005) Repaym~ 
3777 Shovel· Ready Grant (2009) Repayment 

TllluJ I,,'ertlal Repu)'nle1ll.\' 

3428244 

I 

=-=t 

200,000: 
375,000' 

S575,000 

818,000 

S818,000 

95,1421 

200,000 

1,1 60,000 
208,7501 

SI,663,892 

~0'0001--
~6,2581 

I 200,000 

r- 77,263 

$5, 773,521 

o 94 

o 95 

so 

o 96 

so 

0 
35,500 ~ 

01 
0, 

$35,500 

0 
0 

0 
0 

SO 

97 

98 
99 
100 

101 

102 

104 
104 

105 
106 

~ 

FIN - 21



2012 Summary of Recommended Projects 
(alphabetical hy division) 14 

ro Project Name 

Trall.ger If) Operating 

r 4946 Vo..ffonlahlt:; Housing Operating Reserve 
3893 fUblic Art Program 

I 2865 Tree Planting Program 
Tutal Trmufer I/J Operotmg 

fJebt Repayment 

i 699 iT1368/1369 _ No. 2 Road Bridge 

TolDl Debt Repayment 

Total 
Investment 

Appendix 1 

Total 
OBI 

Page 
Reference 

30,000 ,_----c=11:r-~1~""7-_1 
503,398 I o,oooJ 108 

50,000 6,000: 109 
$583,398 $/6,000 

2,030,000: 

$2,030,000 $0 

I (n \1. I;o.;TERN.\L TR \NSFERSII>EUT REI' \' \I".N r $H.3Nfl.I1I11 $ln.llllO 

TOTAL 2012 CAPlTAL PROGRAM $72.63-1,546 $297,184 

342824~ FIN - 22



2012 Unfunded Submission Details IS 

m Project Name 

\. I:,\FR \STRlT IlIU~ f'ROGR \ \1 
RUlUfs 

Total 
Ih~estmenl 

Appendix 2 

TotaJ 
081 

I 4761 :Asphah Rc-Paving Program Non-MRN Backlog Manage"m" e"n"l _____ 1,000.000. ___ -.,.,""'0 

I 4944 ;Belair Drive Walkway , 4,,13,,' '"OOOn;; _ __ 6,670 
4775 Roads Minor Capital 300.000;;'-__ , 0001°' 
4942 Shell Road (eas!) Walkway 278,0001 ~~ 
4766 Sign and Carpentry Shop Equipment Replacement lOO.OOO~ 0 

TIJtal Roods $2,091,000 $10,750 

SUllitllry Sewer 

I 4736 :Capstan Pump Stalion Construction 2,702,000; 13,007 
4584 ,Force Main Valve Installation Program 100,000: I,()()( 

3952 Miscellaneous SCADA System Improvements 250'000 I,()()( 1 
4746 'ublic Works Minor Capital-Sanitary 300.()()()j 0, 

Tnta/ &1IIi1ary Sek'er $3,352,000 SlS,007 

nrr \1. "FI{ \STI{[ ( 'TI R~. I'ROGR \ \1 S5-A·U.llun $15.757 

It In II.UI'(; PRO(;R \ \1 

Minur Bu;Jd~'~·n~g,-;-;-_ .. ~ 
! 3862 .Library Advance Planning: SteveSlOn, Cambie and Hamilton lID,OOO 0. 
Total Major Building $ /10,000 $0 

180,000' 10,039
1 68 1.000: 66,524 

~or BlliJdi,,: •• -:::""'-.c="';::c::::::::c:: ______ _ 
~2 )ranscombe House Preservation 

4400 !Britannia: Japanese DurIcx & 1st Nations Bunkhouse 
Tolal Major Building $861,000 S76,563 

101 \1. In ' I LUI"\C; PIHH.R \\1 '$971.11111) $763h.~ 

l'.I'\I,u\.SI'I{(J(.i{\\1 

Major ParkslStreetscapes 

4204 Minoru Lakes Rcrro-tit - Planning and Design 
~alcrrronl Improvement Projects 

30,000 
150,000 

d 
2,ooil 

H)I \I.I'\Rh:S I'RO(;U \\1 $IMn,lInlt S2.null 

1>. EQ1 '11'\II·. \I'I·IU)(,K\\1 

Vehicle Equipment 

4681 :Fire Safely/lvtobilc Public f.ducalion Unit 
4668 !Emergency Mobile Command Unit Replacement and Upg.rade to 

~mcrgcncy Response Capabililics 

Total Ve"jd~ Equipment 

Techllo/ugy 

4820 'nergy Management - Energy Audits 

I 35,ood 2,000 
893,000 54,75~ 

$ 1,028,000 $56,750 

50.000
1 ~ 

80.,000 0. 

100,000 5001 

4789 ~nergy Managemcnl - Sports Fie.7Id=-=.L~;g~h=I;~"~g=A~u=d=;I=a=n=d=1~n~IP='~o_vc"m~c~'n~l __ +-__ ",,;';";;a-_ __ ---c~ 
4731 Energy Management - Venieal Wind Turbines 

Total Teduwlogy $230,000 $500 

FIN - 23



2012 Unfunded Submi~sion Details 16 Appendix 2 

ID Project Name TotaJ Total 
rnvestment OBI 

Computer CapitaIISujtM.'arl! 

~42 I 'lcwonic Timcsh~cts - Public Works Yard 
4678 :ibre Optic Cabling to City Facilities - Group I, Phase 1 
4675 ylaws Software: Calls for Service -~----------t---
4671 ylaws Software: Domestic Animal Licensing 

4 666 ~YlawS Software: Municipal Tickets!Noti~,,~, ~o~fBn::y"la~w~V;-;Cio:;'~",~i'~mc-----:---<cc;;;;;;----o;;;;;i 
!Adjudication Module 

)10,00(1 20000 
~ d 

IOO,~ 
12,ood 95,()(X) 

1 
~ 

45,000 5,()()O 
, 

5Q,()()() 5,000 

4665 City Han Public Rooms Upgrade 555,000, 0, 
Towl Tecilllologicallnnol'utit)llS $1,155,000 $42,000 

rtH \L EQl IP'IF;!'JT PH( )(;R \ \I $!AIJ,UIIU $1)IU511 

TOTAL 2012 UNFUNDED CAPITAL PROGRAM $9,007.000 5203.570 

3428244 FIN - 24



2012 Recommended Submission Details 17 Appendix 3 

l)rogram: Infrastructure Program Suh-program: Road ... 

Projed 1\amt': Annual Asph.lit Re-Pavll1g Program - Suhmission In 4630 
MR:-: 

City Wide 

$915,500 

IFulOcling Sources:City Sources 

om: so 

3428244 

To fe-pave MRN roads. The potential project locations include: 

LOCATIONS 
8000 Block Steveston Highway 

13000 Westminster Highway 

13000 Westminster Highway 
Knight Street Bridge City' s portion 

The project does not include the cost of essential ancillary work typically 
completed by City crews (curb and gutter repairs, road base repair, manhole and 
valve box adjustments, line painting, staff inspection time and similar). 

The project runs during the summer of evcry year. The projects can relate to a 
number of water, sanitary and drainage upgrades that arc co-ordinated by the 
Engineering Planning and Engineering Construction Dcpartments. 

FIN - 25



I 

2012 Recommended Submission Details 18 Appendix 3 

Prognlm: Inrru~trllcLlIre Program Suh-program: Road~ 

Prujt'cl :'\iaml': Annual A'rhult Re-Pu\iing Program Submission Il) -1629 
- NOJ1-l\1Rl\' 

CityWide 
$2,458,600 

IF1Jn,jinlgSources:City Sources 
OBI: $0 

3428244 

To re-pave City owned Non-MRN roads (major & minor roads and lanes). The 
potential project locations include: 

LOCATIONS 
5000 Block Williams Road 9000 Block francis Road 
8000 Block Granville A venue East 10000 Block Blundell Road 
Bound Lanes 

4000 Block Blundell Road 8000 Block Bowcock Road 
9000 Block Williams Road 8000 Block Scotchbrook Road 
8000 Block Williams Road 8000 Block Wheeler Road 
7(X)O Block Aldcrhridgc Way 4000 Block Smith Road 
7000 Block No.4 Road 9000 Block Geal Road 
8000 Block Blundell Road 5000 Block Wallace Road 

The above list is considered tenlalive as it is possible that identified paving locations 
cannot be completed due to conflict with development projects that are not known at 
this Lime. This is a sample of the road locations that will be repaved in 2012, ror the 
complete list refer to REDMS 3435271 

The project does not include the cost of essential ancillary work typically compleled 
by City crews (curb and guuer repairs, road base repair, manhole and valve box 
adjustments, line painting, staff inspection time and similar). 

"Further to the 2012 Paving Program information staff report to the Public Works 
Transportation Committee Mtg or January 18, 2012, this submission now includes 
fundjng support in the amount of $218,122 for the laneway upgrade project #4751 
and $167,228 ror #4752. recommended as part oftrus 2012 capital program, as a 
priority over the additional paving locations noted in the staff report." 

FIN - 26



2012 Recommended Submission Details 19 Appendix 3 

Program: I nrra~lruclurc Pnlgram Suh~prognlm: Road ... 

Projel't :\ame: Arterial Road Crosswalk Imprmcmcnt Suhmiss inn ID 3009 
Plogram 

Various 
$60,000 OBI: $1,550 

II'llmling Sources:DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

The general scope of work involves the upgrade of existing crosswalks on arterial 
roads (typ ically four-lane arterials) to "special crosswalks" with overhead ilhlmimlte<i I 
signs with amber flashers and pedestrian-controlled push buttons. The ex isting 
crosswalks are typically "marked" crosswalks with roadside-mounted signs and 
advance warning signs. The upgrade would include hardware such as poles, bases, 
junction boxes, underground! communication conduits , controller, enhanced 
accessible devices, related wiring, pavement markings, illuminated crosswalk signs, 
amber flashers, push buttons, etc. 

This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC program funding and is expected 
be eligible for funding contribution from external agencies such as ICBC and 
TransLink. 

The cost estimate for upgrading a crosswalk to a special crosswalk ranges from 
$30,(X){) to $60,000, depending on the location, equipment needed, etc. Note there is 
separate program called Enhanced Accessible Traffic Signal and Crosswalk Program 
which funds the work necessary to retrolit existing special crosswalks with accessible 
pedestrian features. 

FIN - 27



2012 Recommended Submission Details 20 Appendix 3 

Program: I nfra~tn1{;'tu re Program Suh-pro~ram: Roath 
Project Name: Cycling l\'clwork Exran~ion Program Suhmissiull In 3..t90 

Various 
$127,660 OBI: $4,260 

IFulmling Sources:ExLCrnal, DCC, and City Sources 

3428244 

The general scope of this program involves new cycling infrastructure required to 
support the expansion of various cycling routes in the city as per the Council­
approved Cycling Network Plan. 

Typical elements of the program include the construction of new on - or off - street 
cycling facilities, installation of new signage, pavement markings, and associated 
minor road geometric improvemcnts requircd to facilitate the safe and efficicOl 
movements of cyclists. 

Thc works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC 
program funding and is expected to be cost-sharcd (50/50 split) bctween the City and 
external agencics such as TransLink. the provincial government, and/or leSe. 

FIN - 28



2012 Recommended Submission Details 21 Appendix 3 

Progr:.lm: Infra!-.U1K: IU rC Progr.Ull Sub·progr~m: Road~ 

Project :"iame: Enhanced Acce~~ihle Traffic Signal and Suhmissicm It) 3 123 
Cro~:-.\Va l k Program 

Various 
$74,468 OBI: $4,725 

iFum(ling Sources: DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

The general scope of works includes the installation of accessible devices at 
signalized intersections, special crosswalks and pedestrian signals that meet the 
criteria for prioritized locations and that exhibit a "demonstrated need" as per the 
guidelines published hy the Transportation Association of Canada. The accessible 
pedestrian signal (APS) features include pedestrian wayfinding via push button 
locator tone and pedestrian orientation guidance through signs and other audible and 
vibrotactile assistance. 

The estimated cost to equip a full traffic signal with APS is $12,000 per intersection 
while the estimated cost to upgrade a special crosswalk or pedestrian signal with 
accessible features is $3,000 pcr site. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This project is proposed to he funded by the Dee 
program funding and may he eligible for external funding contributions from 
TransLink and/or leBe. 

FIN - 29



2012 Recommended Submission Details 22 Appendix 3 

Pro~rall1 : Infra. ... tructurc Plogram Suh~program : Roads 
I·roject I\ame: Functional ;lnd Prelimm;lr) Design Suhmissiun II) 3~n9 

(T mnsportallOn) 

ocation: 
ost: 

Various 

$33.814 OBI : $0 
~unding Sources:DCC and City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

Project scope includes preparing the functional and preliminary designs required for 
various transportation capital projects identified in next year's capital program. 
Specifically, with this project, the necessary functional road elements in horizontal 
alignmcnt, cross-section, property impacts. etc. would be developed to carry out 
further detai led engineering design. 

This project is an annual recurring project which is expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. The project would be funded solely by the DCC 
program funding. 

Major cost component of the project is design consultant fees . 

. , 
) ___ '--,'''''''C ",-", 

I . 

\ 

~~I~I--~--~+-~--~~~ 
~-~~--~~~~~~~ 

FIN - 30



2012 Recommended Submission Details 23 Appendix 3 

Program: infra ..... trLLcturc Program Sub-program: RoaJ~ 

Project :\ame: InLenm Lan~do\Vnc Road Extcn~ion ~ Submission 10 .+680 
Aldcrhridgc Wuy W Minon! Blvd. 

Lansdowne Road - Aldcrbridgc Way to Minoru Blvd 
$\00,000 

IFundiingSources:DCC and City Sources 

OBI : $0 

This project involves the construction of a new interim vehicular/pedestrian/cycling 
connection along the Lansdowne corridor from Alderbridge Way to Minoru 
Boulevard. Specifically, the scope of work includes constructing a three lane interim 
cross-section within existing right-of-way with shared pedestrian and bike path 
facilities, left tum lanes at intersections, and curb and gutter. As the ultimate li,'e-\an.cl 
cross-section will require additional right-of-way, such an "ultimate" cross-section 
would be completed as part of redevelopment of the adjacent properties. 

This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC program funding and may be 
eligible for external funding contributions from ICBC. 

FIN - 31



2012 Recommended Submission Details 24 Appendix 3 

Program: Infrustructurc Program Suh-program: Roads 

Projecl ::\ame: Mlst;cllancolis Cycling SafeLY Enhancements Submission II) 3010 

Various 
$50,000 OBI: $1,420 

~IJn,dirl! Sources: External, DCC, and City Sources 

.142l!244 

The general scope of this program includes minor infrastrut;ture improvemenls that 
are required to support various cycling initiatives and on-going enhancements to 
existing cycling infrastructure included as part of the Council-approved Cycling 
Network Plan. 

Typical elements of the program include the installation of bike racks, new sign age, 
pavement markings, minor road geometric improvements, and other supplementary 
cycling amenity improvements required to facilitate the safe and efficient m'lV<:menlls I 
[or cyclists. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC 
program funding and is expected to be cost-shared (SO/50 split) between the City and 
external agencies such as TransLink, the provincial government, and/or ICSe. 

FIN - 32



2012 Recommended Submission Details 25 Appendix 3 

Program: Infrastructure Progr<un Suh-p.-ugram: Rowls 
Prujt'ct :'\ame: Miscellaneou>; In ter ... ect ion imph)\CmCnh Submissiun II> 30 11 

Various 
$95,745 OBI: $2,755 

I" "n"mg Sources:DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

The program would provide funding for urgent requests for intersection 
improvements to address any unforeseen intersection traffic safety and operational 
issues. 

Typical elements of the program include the following: 
- installation of a turn lane; 
~ improved channelization; 
~ intersection signagc enhancement; 
~ installation of pedestrian safety enhancements at intersections, e.g. sidewalks, 
pathways, wheelchair ramps, etc.; 
- video camera vehicle detection for enhanced traffic signal control; or 
- illuminated street name signs. 

This program recurs annually and is proposed to be funded by the City through the 
DCC program funding and may be eligible for external funding contributions from 
TransLink andlor ICSC. The works pursued in this year's capital program are 
expected to stan and end within the same capital program year. 

FIN - 33



2012 Recommended Submio;;sion Details 26 Appendix 3 

Prngram: Inrra~lruc t un: Program Suh·program: Roads. 
Prnjed :\lame: Neighhourhoml Tra nie Safety Program Suhmission I () 3 [~5 

Various 
$87,500 OBI: $2,475 

r,undi,,@ Sources: Dee and City Sources 

3428244 

The general scope of this program involves retrofitting existing streets with traffic 
calming measures to address traffic safety concerns and maintain neighbourhood 
liveability. These concerns are typicaUy raised by local residents and members of 
Council. Upon receipt of a public enquiry, a traffic safety review is conducted to 
determine the need and priority of implementation among candidate locations. A 
public consultation process is conducted and Council approval may be required. 

The major cost component of the program is the installation of traffic calming related 
improvements include the construction of curb extensions, centre medians, 
installation of delineated walkways, extruded curbs, traffic circles, etc. In addition, 
projects contained in this program may also include supplementary streetscape 
improvements, i.e. planting of trees and other landscaping improvements to enhance 
the local pedestrian environment and overall appearance of City streets. 

This project is proposed to be funded by the Dee program funding and may be 
eligible for funding contribution from external agencies such as ICBe. The works 
pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within the same 
capital program year. 

FIN - 34



2012 Recommended Submission Details 27 Appendix 3 

Program: Infr .. tstmcturc Program Sub-program: Roads 
Project ;\lame: Neighhourhood Walkways Suhmission III -1.876 

iF.m.iin.g Sources: 

Herbert Road - Afton to Bates 
$250,000 

City Sources 

OBI: $10,000 

For 2012, the Neighbourhood WaLkway program will address pedestrian safety 
issues identificd by thc public on Herbert Road between Afton Drive and Bates 
Road. The proposed walkway will improve pedestrian access, particularly for 
children who attend Errington Elementary School. 

It is intended that any budgct remaining after Herbert Road Walkway is 
completed will be utilized on other smal1 walkway improvements that arc 
identified during 2012. 

FIN - 35



2012 Recommended Submission Details 28 Appendix 3 

Prngnlm: I n fr<I~lllh':lun:: Program Suh-program: Road ... 
Project ;'\iame: I\'d'on Rnud Imprmclllcnt" Suhmissinn In 4252 

Nelson Road (Blundell Road to Westminster Highway) 
$1,150,667 OBI: $0 

IFu,mling SouTces: Extemal, DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

This project involves the following: 
- Widening Nelson Road to four lanes, including an off-road cycling/pedestrian 
pathway, from Blundell Road to Westminster Highway. 
- Signalization of the Blundell Road / Nelson Road intersection 
- Modification/upgrade of the existing traffic signal and intersection configuration at 
the Westminster Highway / Nelson Road intersection 

This project is phased over three years, with the first year to initiate property 
acquisition and complete the detailed design. The actual site preparation and 
construction will commence in the second and third year. 

This project will receive funding contributions (52% of the total project cost) from 
Port Metro Vancouver (fonnerly known as the Fraser River Port Authority), via the 
Nelson Road agreement and Federal funding through the Asia-Pacific Gateway 
Corridor Initiative (APGCI). 

FIN - 36



2012 Recommended Submission Details 29 Appendix 3 

Prn~ram : Infra"tn.H.:turc Program Suh-program: RO<IJ ... 
Projt.'t'l1\ame: New Tr'-lilic SignLlI Installation Suhmissiun In 569 

Various 
$274,000 

IFundiingSources:DCe and City Sources 

OBI: $8,820 

3428244 

The general scope of this program involves lhe installation/upgrade of new/existing 
traffic signal hardware. 

The major cost component of the program is the installation of traffic 
controllers/cabinets, poles, bases, junction boxes, underground conduits, controller, 
detector loops, enhanced accessible devices, related wiring and pavement markings, 
and communications conduit and cable, minor corner property acquisitions. In 
addition, projects contained in this program may also include minor curb cuts and 
boulevard modifications. The locations for ncw traffic signal installations are 
determined based on public requests, development patterns, traffic safety, 
opportunities for improved efficiency, and capacity requirements. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This prqject is proposed to be funded by the Dee 
program funding and expected be eligible for funding contribution rrom external 
agencies such as ICSe and/or TransLink. 

FIN - 37



2012 Recommended Submission Details 30 Appendix 3 

Pr()~rmll: Infra~tnJcturc Program Suh·program: Roads 
Projt.·('t ~;mw: ~o. {) Road \Vidcning Submission In ·l 150 

No.6 Road from Commerce Pkwy to Wireless Way 
$566,667 OBI: $0 

!Funding Sources: DCC, External and City Sources 

3428244 

This project involves the widening of the existing single northbound lane of No.6 
Road to two lanes from Commerce Parkway to Wireless Way. This is the only 
section of No.6 Road between Westminster Highway and Cambie Road that has not 
been built to a four·lane arterial standard. In addition, the project scope also includes 
the construction of new off-road cycling/pedestrian paths with curb/gutter, 
landscaped boulevard (where space permits). 

This project will be phased ovcr three years and tbc construction cost will be funded 
jointly between the City through the DeC program funding and the federal 
government (50%) through the Asia-Pacific Gateway Corridor Initiative (APGCI). 

FIN - 38



2012 Recommended Submission Details 31 Appendix 3 

Pnlgram: Infra ... trw.:tu rc Program Suh-pro~ram : RomI ... 

Projecll\ume: Sidewalk. EXpuo"lon I Enhancelllent Program Suhmissiun II> -H174 

Various 
$100,000 

iF'lR(JinlgSources:DCC and City Sources 
OBI: $1,468 

3428244 

The general scope of this program includes the installation of new and/or 
enhancement of existing sidewalks and pathways in the City. Priority would be given 
to sidewalks connecting locations with high pedestrian activities, such as schools, 
neighbourhood service centres, bus stops, recreational services centres, 
shopping/retail centres, etc., that are along key roads. particularly arterial roads with 
high traffic volumes. 

The major cost component of the program is the construction/upgrade of ne'w"oxiSlingi 
sidewalks, pathways, wheelchair ramps, minor curb cuts, boulevard modifications, 
and other supplementary improvements. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program arc expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC 
program funding and may be eligible for external funding contributions from ICSC 
and TransLink. 

• 

\ 
\ -, 

FIN - 39



2012 Recommended Submission Details 32 Appendix 3 

Program: Infra~tlUcturc Program Suh-prognlm: Road~ 

Project ~ame: Strc~t Light Security and Wire rheft Prevention Submissioll II) 4767 

City Wide 
$ 133,000 

IF'tn(iin,g Sources:City Sources 

OBI: $0 

This project is the first year of a five year program. The project includes two staff 
removing approximately 2,000 ex.isting street light access covers per year for five 
years and replacing them with reinforced access covers. 

3428244 

The estimated cost breakdown of the project is as follow: 
Cost of labourS 30,OOO/year 
Cost of equipment $3,OOO/year 
Cost or replacement Panels $100,OOO/year 
Total cost $133,OOO/year 

FIN - 40



2012 Recommended Submission Details 33 Appendix 3 

Program: III rra ... tructure Program Suh-program: Rom!... 

Project :\ame: Traflic Dctct:tlOn Vidco S~NCIll'" Suhmissiun II> -l68-l 

Various 
$75,000 

ftln1Iin,gSources :DCC and City Sources 
OBI: $1,000 

3428244 

The general scope of work includes the installation of specialized video detection 
systems at two signalized intersections and high-speed communications equipment to 
link video images from intersections to TMC. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. The project is the fIrst year of a multi-year program to 
be funded by the DCC program. The project may be eligible for external funding 
contribution from ICSe. 

The major cost components of project are the installation of two complete video 
detection systems utilizing four detection cameras at each intersection, software, 
mounting hardware and wiring to controller cabinet, and communications cable or 
radio systems and related electronics. 

FIN - 41



2012 Recommended Submission Details 34 Appendix 3 

Pro~ram: Inrra~tn.lL'turc Program Suh-program: Road .... 
Projet." :\ame: Tran .... il Related In rra .... tructllrc Irnprmcrncnts Suhmissiun II> 2929 

Various 
$50,000 

~'tlOllinlgSources: External, DCC and City Sources 
OBI: $1,260 

3428244 

The general scope of this program includes municipal road and traffic improvements 
that are required to support the introduction of various transit service improvements 
as on-going enhancements to existing transit infrastructure. 

The major cost components are expected to include the installation of new bus stop 
pads, minor road geometric improvements (e .g. intersection corner improvements), 
minor sidewalk construction , wheelchair ramps, and other supplementary pedestrian 
amenity improvements required to facilltate pedestrian traffic generated by transit 
passengers. In addition, projects contained in this program may also include the 
upgrade of existing bus stops to accessible (wheelchair) standards. 

The works pursued in this year's capital program are expected to start and end within 
the same capital program year. This project is proposed to be funded by the DCC 
program funding and expected be eligible for funding contribution from external 
agencies such as TransLink. 

FIN - 42



2012 Recommended Submission Details 35 Appendix 3 

Pr()~ram: Infrastructure Program Sub-program: Road ... 
Project ~amt': Wc ... llllln ... ler H""y Widening: Ncbon Rd Lo Suhmission II> ·t251 

Mt.:Millan Way 

iFtm,lin.g Sources: 

3428244 

Westminster Hwy: Nelson Rd to McMillan Way 
$2,683,333 
DCC and City Sources 

OBI: $0 

This project involves widening Westminster Highway from two lanes to four 
lanes, from Nelson Road to the McMillan Way. Major components of the 
project include widening Westminster Highway, provision of an off-road 
cycling/pedestrian path, installing street lighting and constructing enclosed 
stann drainage on the south side of the roadway. An allowance is made for the 
upgrading of the existing CN Rail crossing east of No.9 Road. 

This project is phased over three years, with the first year to initiate property 
acquisition and complete the detailed design. The actual site preparation and 
construction will commcnce in the second and third year. 

The federal government has committed funding, through its Asia-Pacific 
Gateway and Corridor Initiative (APGCI), up to $4.72M for this project In 
addition, this project is expected La be eligible for funding contribution from 
TransLink for 50% of the remaining amount. 

FIN - 43



2012 Recommended Submission Details 36 Appendix 3 

I'rl)gram: I nrra~tructurc Program Suh-prognlm: Drainage 

Projel' l \ann': Canal Siahilizatioll Suhmissinn II> 4757 

Location: 
osl: 

No, 3 Road and No.8 Road Canals 

$300.000 om: so 
unding Sources: Utilities 

Implement one or more canal bank stabilization solutions at various locations south 
of Stcvcston Highway. This will include partial rc-profIling of the canal plus 
construclion of a retaining wall or similar stabilisation structure. 

Tills is a 5 year program that will be used to deal with canal and ditch wall 
stabilisation issues in Richmond. 

FIN - 44



2012 Recommended Submission Details 37 Appendix 3 

Location: 10000 Block Williams Road between No 4 Road and Aragon Road 

COSI: $429,378 OBI: $1,044 
Funding Sources: Utilities and City Sources 

Scope: Install drainage and upgrade 450m of pavement along the existing laneway 
south of Williams Rd and north of Dennis Crescent between No 4 Road and 
Aragon Road, plus a further 78m running north-south between Aintree Place 
and Williams Road and 40m running north-south between Seabrook Crescent 
and Williams Road. Does not include the addition of street lighting, curbs or 
gutters. 

3428244 

The project is estimated to take 2-3 months and be complete by October 2012. 

This is a single year project that is part of a larger strategy to reduce laneway 
drainage issues in a number of areas around the City. 

Funding is requested from the Drainage Utility, General Reserves and the NIC 
(Neighbourhood Improvement Charge) fund. 

Major Cost Components: 
Drainage $283,281 
Pavement $364,2199 with $218, 122 included in the re-paving program 

FIN - 45



2012 Recommended Submission Details 38 Appendix 3 

Program: Infrastructure Program Suh-prugram: Drainage 

Prujcct :\ame: Dramage MinorCapllal Suhmission I[) -1-759 

IFundiingSources: 

34282~4 

City Wide 
$300,000 
Utilities 

OBI: $0 

These are minor upgrades to our drainage infrastructure that include, but are 
not limited to, minor upgrades to pump stations, improved operational 
efficiencies, changes to safety requirements , minor repairs to manholes or 
valve boxes, testing of new technologies to improve efficiencies, minor 
forcemain repairs and response LO resident complaints that require site specific 
repaIrs. 

FIN - 46



2012 Recommended Submission Details 39 Appendix 3 

OBI: $0 
IFundiing Sources: Utilities 

3428244 

Hydraulic Model 
- A consultant will be hired to manage approximately 20kms of watercourse survey 
and input data into the existing hydraulic model. Additional survey data collected by 
the City since the previous project ended will also be added, as will all capital work 
upgrades . Rainfall intensity charts will be updated to reflect current data sets. Once 
updated, the model will be used to identify future capital work projects for drainage 
improvement. 

Ditch Improvement 
- 2650 linear meters of ditch will be regarded between the No.6 Road North Pump 
Station and Highway 91. 

These projects are expected to be complete before 2012 year end. 

These projects do not impact those of other departments. 

Cost breakdown: 
Survey - $50,000 
Modelling - $200,000 
Ditch Improvement - $371,000 

FIN - 47



2012 Recommended Submission Details 40 

Program: Infrastructure Program 

I'rojcct :\.1111(' : I 'ull~ .. \ulOm'llC No.3 Road Soulh and 
I lnrs("shoe Slough Pump Station Irrigation 
Vahes 

No 3 Road and Dyke Road 
$100,000 

iFund j,ng Sou rccs: Utilities 

Appendix 3 

Suh-rro~ram : OntinagL' 

Submissiun ID -1-755 

OBI: $0 

Fully automate No 3 Road South and Horseshoe Slough Drainage Pump Stations for 
irrigation purposes. Install valve acrnator, PLC and level controls. 

3428244 

The project is estimated to take one week and be completed before the end of2012. 

Cost breakdown per station: 
Equipment - $35,000 ($70,000 total) 
Labour - $15,000 ($30,000 total) 

FIN - 48



2012 Recommended Submission Details 41 Appendix 3 

Program: Infm ... tnll.' ture Program Suh·prugmm: Dr,lInage 
Prujl'ct :\aml': Gilhcrt South Pump St~llInn GCl1c-rator Suhmbsinn ID .. H -IS 

Gilbert Road and Dyke Road 

$1 00,000 OBI: ($ 1,500) 

IFu'n<ling Sources: Utilities 

342824-1 

Construct a concrete pad with feneed surround. Purchase and install a 150 KW 
generator and connect via an existing transfer switch. 

The project is estimated to take 1 month and be completed before 2012 year end. 

This is a standalone project but docs need to be completed before future generator 
upgrades can occur. 

Cost breakdown: 
Civi l - $15,000 
Equipment - $65,000 
Installation - $20,000 

FIN - 49



2012 Recommended Submission Details 42 Appendix 3 

Prngram: Infra ... tl uc.:ture Program Suh-program: Drainage 

Prujel't :\'amt': i.()ng Shaft Pump Replacement Progmm Submission 1I)31.)l)g 

CityWide 

$450,000 
IFundling Sources: Utilities 

Olll: $0 

Replace long shaft pumps in 3 drainage pump stations (Woodward Slough, 
Horseshoe Slough and No 7 Rd South). This is the 2nd year of a 4 year program. 

FIN - 50



, 

2012 Recommended Submission Details 43 Appendix 3 

Program: Infrastructure Program Sub-program: Drainage 

Project ~ame: McCalian Road ~orth Pump Station MCC Suhmission III -1753 
l lpgrade 

McCallan Road and River Road 

$175,000 OBI : $0 
iFundiing Sources: Utilities 

3428244 

Replace existing MCC and install a transfer switch required for future generalOr 
upgrades. 

The project is estimated to take I month and be completed before 2012 year end. 

This is a standalone projcct but docs need to be completed before future generator 
upgrades can occur. 

Cost breakdown: 
Equipment - $100,000 
Labour - $45,000 
Hydro - S30,OOO 

FIN - 51



2012 Recommended Submission Details 44 Appendix 3 

Program: Infwstnlclure Program Suh-program: Drainage 

Projl'«"( :\mnl': Xo I Rd Drainage Pump Station Upgrade Suhmis.sinn 10 -i716 

No I Road and River Road 

S3,450,OOO 

IFundi,ngSources:Utilities, External Sources and DCC 
081 : SO 

3428244 

Demolish the existing pump station and rebuild it to a modern standard. Increase 
pumping capacity by 143% and lower the low water pumping elevation. Landscape 
the construction area. 

The project is estimated to take 6 months. Ideally, construction will begin spring 
2012. 

This is a single year project that is part of a larger strategy to increa<;e the City's 
drainage capacity, increase pump station reliability and reduce flooding. 

Major Cost Components: 
Civil (65%) - $2,230,000 
Mechanical (19%) - S665,OOO 
Electrical (16%) - $552,000 

FIN - 52



2012 Recommended Submission Details 45 Appendix 3 

.lnlgram: Infr.t .. tructurc Program Suh-program: Drainage 

"rnjl'('t :\aml': ]\;06 Road ;..Jorth Pump Statinn Generator Suhmission 1l)...l.756 

No 6 Road and River Road 
$120,000 OBI: $2,076 

iflJD,li'lg Source.,, : Utilities 

3428244 

Construct a concrete pad with fenced surround. Purcha ... e and install a 150 KW 
generator and connect via a new transfer switcb. 

The project is estimated to take 1 montb and be completed before 2012 year end. 

This is a standalone project but docs need to be completed before future generator 
upgrades can occur. 

Cost breakdown: 
Civil - $ 15,000 
Equipmenl - $85,000 
Installalion - $20,000 

FIN - 53



2012 Recommended Submission Details 46 Appendix 3 

Pro~nIlH: Inrra~Ullcturc Progr:.tlll Suh-program: Dr:.tlnagc 
Project :\~1I11l': Plimp Stallon Lc\el Contrnillpgraue - Submission 11>-1-754 

Mliltiple Slallon~ 

Pump Stations: No 3 Rd South, Nelson Rd South, Queen Rd Nonh, No 6 Rd Nonh, 
Dog Kennels. Green Slough, MjJler Rd 

$140,000 

iFunding Sources: Utilities 
081: SO 

3428244 

To Teplace the existing Ooat level controls to modern sonar lcvel controls at the 
following seven pump stations: 
- No 3 Rd South, 
- Nelson Rd South. 
- Queen Rd Nonh, 
- No 6 Rd Nonh, 
- Dog Kennels, 
- Grcen Slough, and 
- Miller Rd. 

The projcct is planncd to he complete before 2012 year end. 

$20,000 costs are anticipated peT pump stalion. 

FIN - 54



2012 Recommended Submission Details 47 Appendix 3 

rro~ram: Infr"lsttLlclUrc Program Suh-progralll: Dramage 
Projt"l't -'amI.' : S""I(on Roud LlIlc\"ay Drainage and Pa\cmCIll Submission ID -1-752 

Upgradc 

Seaton Road between Shell Road and 11720 Seaton Road 

$631 ,572 OBI : $1,393 
~unding Sources;Utilities and City Sources 

:\428244 

lnstaLl drainage and upgrade 700m of pavement along the existing laneway south of 
Williams Road and south of Seaton Road between Shell Road and 11720 Seaton 
Road. Docs not include the addition of street lighting, curbs or gutters. 

The project is estimated to take 2-3 months and be complete by October 2012. 

This is a single year project that is part of a larger strategy to rcduce lane way 
drainage issues in a number of areas around the City. 

Funding is requested from the Drainage Utility, General Reserves and the NIC 
(Ncighbourhood Improvement Charge) fund. 

Major Cost Components: 
Drainage $349,475 
Pavement $449,325 with $ 167,228 included in the re-paving program 

FIN - 55



2012 Recommended Submission Details 48 Appendix 3 

Program: Infr<l:..tnlL'\urc Prog.ram Sub-progra m: Watcr\\ork ... 

Prujl'l't :\anll': Lulu Ea .... 1 \Vatcrv"orb Area Suhmissiun II) -t715 

See Scope 
$1,635,868 

IF,mllinlg Sou rees: U til i ties 
OBI: $680 

This project includes 2074 meters of 200mm diameter watermain construction to 
I h inf Th dl I d: replace t e eXIstmg • ·rastrucLurc. epro pose ocatlOns mc u e 

Road "'rom To 

No7 Rd Cambil: Rd Hwy9J 

Cambic Rd. 734m West of No. 7 Rd No.7 Rd. 

NO.7 Rd. Hwy91 Westminster IIwy 

The waterworks capi tal program is developed based on the City's long range 
infrastructure replacement strategy, watermain break history, 2041 OCP Water 
Modelling Study and the proposed road paving program. 

The program replaces ageing infrastructure prior to fai lure and improves fire 

FIN - 56



2012 Recommended Submission Details 49 Appendix 3 

Prugram: Inrra'lruclufC Program Suh -pr(}~ram: \ VaIC[\\OI" ... 

Prnjl't:I \"ame: Lulu ;'\ollh Watcrv.orks Area Suhmissiun II) ·n I ~ 

Sec Scope 
$3,476,8 10 

IFIIRllinlg Sources: Util ities 

OBI : $73 1 

This project includes 2060 meters of 200mm diameter watcrmain construction and 
600 meters of 300rrun diameter watermain to replace the existing infrastructure. 
S d lid orne propose ocatlOns me u e: 

Road From T" 

Voyageur Way Simpsun Rd Olafsen Ave: 

Woodhead Rd No5 Rd Montego St 

Alcllandm Rd No3 Rd Garden City Rd 

Ackroyd Rd No3 Rd Arcadia Rd 

Granville Ave Garden City Rd Ash Street 

The waterworks capital program is developed based on the City ' s long range 
infrastructure replacement strategy, watcrrnain break history, 2041 OCP Water 
Modelling Study and the proposed road paving program. 

Tbe program replaces ageing infrastructure prior to failure and improves fire 

• 

FIN - 57



2012 Recommended Submission Details 50 Appendix 3 

I'rngram: Infr.t ... trUl.:lurc Program Suh-prn~ram: Watcmork ... 

I'rujl'ct \"ame: Lulu We ... t WateJ'\\orK... Arca Suhmissilln II) -l719 

ocation: 
ost: 

See Scope 
SI,623,248 OBI: $ 570 

~unding Sources: Utilities 

cope: 

3428244 

This project includes 720 meters of 200mm diameter watermain construction and 840 
meters of 300mm diameter watermain to replace the existing infrastructure on 
Williams Road from No.3 Road to No.4 Road. 

The waterworks capital program is developed based on the Ci ty' s long range 
infrastructure replacement strategy. watermain break history, 204 1 DCP Water 
Modelling Study and the proposed road paving program. The program replaces 
ageing infrastructure prior to failure and improves fire protection. 

FIN - 58



2012 Recommended Submission Details 51 Appendix 3 

Pnlgrtlm: l nfm ... tnK'lurc Program Suh-pnlgram: WatcJ"\\ork~ 

Prujl'ct \"ame: R('sllicntJaI Water Metcnng Suhmissiull II> -n~ I 

City - Wide 
$1,600,000 

IF,m,ji"'g Sources:City Sources 
OBI : $28,000 

This project allows for the installation of single-family and multi-family water melersl 
on a volunteer ba~is_ 

FIN - 59



2012 Recommended Submission Details 52 Appendi. 3 

IProgram: Infrastructure Progw lll Suh-pro~ram: Watcn,\orks 

I)rojl'ct l\imll': Sea Is land Waten,vorks Arc;.t Suhmission Il> 47 16 

See Scope 
$670,832 

IF'lR,lit,g Sources: Utilities 
OBI: $457 

3428244 

This project includes 810 meters of200mm diameler watermain construction to 
I th . f Th dl" I d replace e eXisting In raslruClure. epro sc ocatlons inC U e: 

Road From To 

Douglas Cr (Burkeville) Welliogtun Cr Cul-de·sac 

Boeing Ave. Wellington Cresco 50 m nonh of Wellington Cresc. 

Wellinl.!ton Crescent Catalina Crescent Lancaster Crescent 

The waterworks capital program is developed based on the City's long range 
infrastructure replacement strategy, watermain break history, 2041 OCP Water 
Modelling Study and the proposed road paving program. 

The program replaces ageing infrastructure prior to failure and improves fire 

FIN - 60



2012 Recommended Submission Details 53 Appendix 3 

Pmgrum: Infr.l ... tnll-Iure Program Suh-progmm: Sanitary Se\\cr 

Prujecl :\'mne: Blundel l Fon.:cmain Rcplacemenl (Terra NO\a Suhmis .. inn II> -l733 
Arca) 

Blundell Road: Frobisher Drive to Railway Avenue 
$1,427,000 OBI: $0 

i"'IR(lin,g Sources: Utilities 

342H244 

Tills project includes 550 meters of 500mm diameter forcemain construction 
including tie-ins_ 

Major Cost Components: 
-Forcemain pipe work 
-Tie- ins to the existing sanitary infrastructure_ 

FIN - 61



2012 Recommended Submission Details 

Brown! Leslie Road 
$ 1,509,000 

jFundiingSources: Ulilities and Dee 

54 Appendix 3 

OBI: SO 

This project includes the replacement of 50 meters of 300mm diameter gravity sewer 
and 270 meters of 375mm diameler gravity sewer. 

Major Cost Components: 
- Sanitary sewer construction 

3428244 FIN - 62



2012 Recommended Submission Details 55 Appendix 3 

Program: Infra ... lructurc Progr,un Suh-pru~nml ! Sanitary Scwcr 
Projc('1 :\a01l': t\ lmnru Pump Stat ion Upgradc Suhmissiun II) -l7.3~ 

IFundilngSources: 

3428144 

Lane North or 5600 Cedarbridge 
Way 
$2,874,000 
Utilities and DCC 

OBI: $0 

This projcct includes construction of a new pump station complete with wet 
well, VFD pumps, electrical kiosk, 100 meters of 675mm diamcter gravity 
pipe and 150 meters of 400mm forcemain. This project will require land 
acquisition. 

Major Cost Components: 
Land Acquisition 
Pump Station Supply and Installation 
Gravity Pipe Works 
Forcemain Pipe Works 

FIN - 63



2012 Recommended Submission Details 56 Appendix 3 

Pro~ ram: Il1fra"tnlclul\: Program Suh-program: Sanitary Sc\\cr 
I·rojl'(:t :":ame: Pump 51;.\11011 and Forcemain A"' .. ~ ...... menl and Suhmiss iun II)-HWO 

Upgrade 

Various 
$750,000 

iFt,ncling Sources: Uti li ties 

OBI: $0 

3428244 

This project will perform an assessment of sanitary pump stations and forcemains 
implement improvements based on the assessments. A cri tical part of the as>;eS:'ffi<cn'sl 
will be a quantification of FOG issues in the forcernain system and a review of FOG 
mitigation measures. lmprovements will likely include: 

- Installation of pressure monitors; 
- Installation of forcemain bypass and inspection assemblies; 
- Upgrade electrical, control and telemetry kiosks; and 
- Improved pump slation access and safety. 

FIN - 64



2012 Recommended Submission Details 57 Appendix 3 

Program: Inrrastruc.:turc Program Suh-progl'am: Sunltary SClAcr 

Project :\al11(.': SunitUl) ScwcrRcplacclllcnt.1t 6331/6351 Suhmission III ..t73) 
Cooney Road (City Ccntre A1CU) 

633116351 Cooney Road 
$296,000 OBI: $0 

IF,on'lin,g Sources: Utilities 

3428244 

This project includes the replacement of 110 meters of 200mm diameter gravity 
sewer. 

Major Cost Components: 
'Sanitary Sewer Construction 

FIN - 65



2012 Recommended Submission Details 58 Appendix 3 

Program: Inrrastructure Program Suh~prclgram: ]\. Ilnor Puhlrc Work ... 
Prujt!ct :"'umt': P\V \,Ir nor ('apltul - Traffk Suhmi ... siun II> J() 15 

ocation: 
ost: 

~undjng Sources: 

cope: 

3428244 

Various 

$250,000 
City Sources 

OBI: $5,600 

The general scope of this program includes various improvements to traffic 
systems as required. 

The program includes the following major components: 
A Traffic lmprovements: including minor crosswalks, bus stop 
improvements, wheelchair ramps and signage/safety improvements. 
B. Traffic Signal/Communications Network: infra<.;tfucture renewal, physical 
plant upgrading, ongoing infrastructure development testing and 
communications network conduit/cable. 

Funding assistance from ICEC and TransLink's Major Road Network (MRN) 
sources for some of these projects is available and applications would be 
submitted to the appropriate agency. 

FIN - 66



2012 Recommended Submission Details 59 Appendix 3 

Prugram: Inlra,truclurc Program Sub-program: I nrra~lrtlctlirc 

Al..h anced DC'lgn 
Project \'ame: P\V Infm'lructurc Suhmi .... inn II> 4750 

Ath anced Dcsi!!n 

IFundilngSources: 

.1.428244 

CityWide 
$949,516 
Uti lities, DeC and City Sources 

OBI: $0 

In order for civil infrastructure projects to be welJ managed and meet 
schedule, Engineering Design and Construction requires projects to be 
designed up to a year in advance. This enables project estimates to be 
completed in time for budgeting and construction to proceed in a timely 
manner. 

Sanitary 
Water 
Drainage 
Roads 
Tolal 

200,000 
400,000 
285,000 

64,516 
$949,516 

FIN - 67



2012 Recommended Submission Details 60 Appendix 3 

Pro~rmu : Building Prognlm Suh-program: \ l inor Building 

Projed :\aml': CIIY Centre C0J1l111UOlI) Police Suhmissiun In ..j.l)...J.g 
Oflice 

Localion: 5671 No 3 Rd 
oslo $ 167,000 OBI: SO 

Funding Sources: City Sources 

cope: The building at 5671 No 3 Rd is already owned by tbe city and would require tenant 
improvements only to make it a workable location. The scope of the work involves 
paint, fronl counter, carpet and security as weB as the purchase and installation or the 
information technology to make the office fully utilizable. 

~ ~., 
~ 'AldtWblldge Wa~ Alderb~Way 

.;# 
,,#'" ~ 

u 
:0 
~ 

Lansdowne 
Centre 

~ 
2 • lansdowne.-
~ Station 

• 
lansdowne Rd 

i> " u 0 

:0 j ~ 

~ 
0 

" ~ 
~ 

~ , 
~ , 

" 

Acluo~ Rd A_ 

FIN - 68



2012 Recommended Submission Details 61 Appendix 3 

.'rogram: BuilJlI1g Program Suh-pr()~ram: Minor Bui lJmg 

Project :\'aJ1lc: PhncllIx :--':('1 L.oft Safely Repalr~ Submis!'iiun ID -llll-J 
Phoenix Net Loft (Watcr Lot 7990 in Stevcston) 

$250,000 
[Flln,lin.g Sources: City Sources 

OBI: $0 

34282M 

With the poor condition of thc facility and given the need to retain a structure on the 
site so as not to restrict future options, the immediate seope of work includes 
demolition of tbe portions of the structure susceptible to collapse, sucb as the shed 
appendages and remaining portions of the exposed wharf deck (est. cost $140,000), 
installation of lightweight shading elements required to prevenl the creation of new 
marine habitat that could inhibit future clean-up operations should the structure 
collapse entirely (est. cost $95,000), and commissioning an updated condition 
assessment report (est. cost $ 15,000). Once the updated condition assessment is 
completed, staff would report back to Council seeking direction on the longer term 
future of the structure, specifically whether to demolish the structure or repair and/or 
rebuild the structure. 

FIN - 69



2012 Recommended Submission Details 62 Appendi. 3 

I)ro~ram : Ruillllng Program Suh-progmm: Minor BUilding 

Project :\:ame: South Arm Pool PIPing Repair Suhmis."iinn II) -llJJ2 

\Funding Sources: 

342i12.f4 

10 I 00 South Ann Place 
$85,000 

City Sources 
OBI: SO 

Replace 100M of pool basin expansion joints, locate and repair the break in 
the sanitary line ac; well as install drain piping in the va1ve pit to ensure 
access to water slide va1ves. AU three areas of work are required to stop the 
water loss. 

FIN - 70



2012 Rei:ommended Submission Details 63 Appendix 3 

I'rugram : Building Program Suh-program: ~ fajor Building 
l'ro,jl'l-1 '\all1l': PuhIH.: S:.lrcl~ Building Suhmi .... iun II) -l61...J. 

Location: 6900 Minoru Blvd. 
o,t: $1 ,100,000 OBI: $0 

Funding Sources: City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

With the RCMP relocating to No.5 Road, there is an opportunity to consolidate city 
departments within the City Hall precinct. Thi, includes HR, located at 6931 
Gnmville, Project Development at 5440 Hollybridge Way and Parks Planning at the 
Works Yard. Consolidation of departments will increase synergies amongst all 
departments located in the civic core, reduces travel times, eliminates lease costs, and 
returns 6931 Granville to the Cityts land inventory for other uses, lease or sale. 

Estimated cost includes the upgrade of mechanical and electrical systems to address 
lifecycle and building deficiencies, removal of asbestos containing materials and 
renovate the interior to accommodate staff from three locations. 
Electrical $200K 
Conveying $20K 
Mechanical $400K 
Site work $70K 
Exterior $80K 
Interior $330K 

Note: This is Phase 2 of the stand alone project approved by Council in 2011. 
Subsequently, this building was included in the Minoru Precinct Plan and therefore no 
funding from this project will be spent until Council makes a final decision on the 
overall plan. 

FIN - 71



2012 Recommended Submission Details 64 Appendix 3 

Program: Building Program Sub-program: Major Buildmg 
Projl:'ct :\ame: Project De\'elopment Ad",anced DesIgn Suhmis. .. ion II> 4773 

CityWide 
$200,000 

IF.m,ji"g Sources:City Sources 
OBI: $0 

~428244 

Engage the appropriate consultants (i.c. architccts, engineers, designcrs) for a varicty 
of proposed facility projects to determine the feasibility of each project. The 
consultants would develop conceplUal plans and provide preliminary estimates and 
schedule for each proposed project. 

FIN - 72



2012 Recommended Submission Details 65 Appendix 3 

Program: Parks Program Suh-prognml: M !nor Park:-. 

Project ;'\;ame: Sron~ Field EqUIpment Suhmission IU 4lJ55 

Minoru, Hugh Boyd & King George 
$54,000 

!Funding Sources: City Sources 

OBI: $0 

• Purchase 2 Soccer Team Players Bench Shelters for Minoru Oval $20,300 

• Installation of 4 players bench dugouts at Hugh Boyd Park $27,700 

• Purchase and install I set of rugby uprights at King George Park $6,000 

.. -... ..., 

FIN - 73



2012 Recommended Submission Details 66 Appendix 3 

ProJ.!ra m: Park ... Program SlIh-pro~nlln : Minor Parb 
Project :\aml': Par"'" Agemg Infra ... lnlclurc Replacement Suhmissiun II> -t.58X 

Pwgram 

Minoru & Hamilton Sport Courts 
Sloo,OOO OBI: SO 

iFuLn'ling Sources: City Sources 

3428244 

For 2012, Sport Court resurracing retrofit estimates are: 

Minoru Tennis Courts: 
New acrylic sport surfacing 
Hamilton Basketball Courts 
Crack repairs 
New Asphalt lift 
Total 

$ 35,000 

$ 5,000 
$ 60,000 
$100,000 

FIN - 74



2012 Recommended Submission Details 67 Appendix 3 

Pru~ram : Park-. Program Suh-prugram: Nlinor Park .. 

Prujl'l't :"iame: Park-. Gc:nc:ral Dc:\,clopmc:nt Suhmiss iun II) 296 

Various 

$250,000 
~undiingSources:DCC and City Sources 

Dill: $3,000 

Yl28244 

A variety of construction , fabrication, aDd installation of Park components that 
includes building of community gardens, landscaping, pathways, benches, picnic 
tables, fencing, sponsfields upgrades, drainage & irrigation, gathering areas, signagc 
and way-finding, etc. 

This program meets the City Vision by: 
-Maintaining basic park elements to ensure public safety and proper working 
condition 
-Ensuring park areas are well kept and attractive in appearance 
-Encouraging use and fostering "adoption/ownership" of sites by residents 
-Promoting cooperation and sponsorship with private business. 

FIN - 75



2012 Recommended Submission Details 68 Appendix 3 

Program: Park" PlOgram Suh-program: Minor Parks 
"roject :'\lame: Unsufe Playground Replaccment Program Suhmission 10 2867 

Various 

$200,000 
1." IR(lin,g Sources:Ci ty Sources 

OBI: $2,000 

342824 

Work will focus on fixing or replacing individual components of play equipment, 
removing or replacing outdated equipment, andlor upgrading the surfaces under play 
equipment. 

The preliminary list of projects for 2012 includes: 
Ferris School/Neighbourhood Park 
Terra Nova South Neighbourhood Park 

Historical costs since 2005 to upgrade a single playground to current CSA standards 
have been between $70,000 - $200,000 (depending on the size and variety of play 
equipment and play surfaces). 

FIN - 76



2012 Recommended Submission Details 69 Appendix 3 

Program: Park-. Program Suh·prngram: Mdjor Park~ StrcchL'.lpt:' 

Projt'l' t 'ame: Bl ul1(il.!lI P.lf" . Sportslicld Upgr.ldl,.' Suhmissinn II) -l6XR 

Blundell Park 
$100,000 

~und'ing Sources:DCC and City Sources 

Scope of work includes: 

OUI: $6,300 

Excavation and installation of a sand·base and drainage piping system. 

3418244 

Ground Survey 
Drainage Piping System 
Sand base 
Manhole & catch basins 
Total Construction 
(User Fee contribution) 
Total Capital required 

$5000 
$35,000 
$77,000 
$13,(X)() 
130,000 
-$30,000 
$100,000 

Construction period Sept· Oct ( 4 weeks) 

, . 
• • 

FIN - 77



2012 Recommended Submission Details 70 Appeodix3 

l'l"n~n.lm : Par"'" Progr'llll Suh~program: 1\h~i(ll" Parks Strcctscapcs 

Prujl'l't :\ame: l'haral.'h..'ri/Utlllll ~ N, . .'ighhnurhnnu Suhmission I)) ~N.t 

Pmks 
Various 
$100,000 

!hndiingSources:DCC and City Sources 
OBI : $2,000 

3428244 

The preliminary list of projects for 2012 includes: 

Railway Corridor - $50,000 - Proposed work includes tree planting, land shaping, 
installing pathways and site furniture. 

Terra Nova South Neighbourhood Park - $50,000 - Proposed work includes tree 
planting, land shaping, installing pathways and site furniture, and possibly adding a 
community art feature. 

(Schedule dates for design and construction is typically from Feb - Oct. depending on 
size and complexity of the projects) 

FIN - 78



2012 Recommended Submission Details 71 Appendix 3 

Program: Park .. P rogram Sub-program: Major PUlb/Strc~t"l'apt: .. 

Project :\aml': Garde n City P;.u·k Submission ID 4956 

3428244 

Garden City and Granville Ave. 
S500,OOO 

External Sources 
OBI: SO 

Landscape development: Rejuvenating the mixed Birch - Pine- Cottonwood forest by 
removing/managing invasive plants, and planting new trees. Budget estimate: 
$50,000. 

Shoreline enhancement: Constructing boardwalks to improve public access at the 
edge of the pond; planting vegetation to enhance shoreline habitat. Budget estimate: 
$100,000. 

Play features: Expanding and improving existing play features in the Play 
Environment. Budget estimate: $350,000. 

Funding for this project will come from a $500,000 developer's contribution 
associated with rezoning of property at the northeast comer of Garden City Road and 
Cook Road. 

FIN - 79



2012 Recommended Submission Details 72 Appendix 3 

Pr{J~ram: Park~ Program Sub·prol!ram: Major Parb/Strcehc:Jp6 

Pruject :\uml': 0\,11 We ... , \Vnl~rrrnm P:.trk - Ph:lo.;e J Suhll1issiun 3869 
III 

342824-' 

West of Olympic Oval 
$850,000 
DCC. Utilities and City Sources 

OBI : $21,000 

The 30m x 150m phase 1 portion of (he overall park is si tuated along the Fraser River 
Middle Arm between the 2 Road Bridge and the midpoint between the bridge and tbe 
Oval. 11 will provide a waterfront link from Terra Nova to the west to the Oval site 
and beyond to the east. The park will include trail s, s ite furnishings, land fonning. 
plantings and environmental enhancements . Phase 2, whieh will extend the park to 
the Oval, will occur when future adjacent deve lopment proceeds. 

Park design began in 2011 and construction wi ll be complete in early 2013. 

The park will be developed in coordination with Engineering, as the dike thaL passes 
through tbe park must be raised, upgraded and fully integrated with park cOln!>,n"n".j 

The following cost components are expected: 
Eanhwork..'\; 
Consulting Costs: 
Earthworks: 
Hard Landscaping: 
Soft Landscaping: 
Site Furnishings: 
Overhead: 
Dyke Utility: 
Total: 

$ 50,000 
$100,000 
$200,000 
$200,000 
$100,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 150,000 
$850,000 

FIN - 80



2012 Recommended Submission Details 73 Appendix 3 

Program: Purks Program Suhwprugrolm: Nlajor Parb/Strccbicapcs 

I'rojcl·1 ~amc: Pml.:s Alh anee Planning & Submissiun III 2-l-gX 
Design 

Location: Various 

oslo $275,000 OBI: $0 
Funding Sources:DCC and City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

The advance research, planning and design of parks, trail s & open spaces. Planning & 
design of projects are completed both internally thru City Planners and externally by 
consultants. Scope of work includes the plannjng & design process thru meetings 
with community a<;sociations, parent advisory groups, school district, internal and 
external government agencies, and the gencral public (open house sessions). From 
these design sessions and meetings, preliminary and design concepts are transformed 
into detail drawings for construction. 

2012 Projects include: 
Conceptual Park & Open Space Planning for various sites. 
Topographical Surveys (engineering site survey pickwup) 
Waterfront & Trails Strategy Implementation projects 
Park Characterization projects 

CONCEf'TS .. MATEIIIAl.S ATTACHMENT 1/2 

FIN - 81



2012 Recommended Submission Details 74 Appendix 3 

Prll~ram: Parb Program Sun-program: !\I.ljor Park"!SlreCI"capc,, 

l'rujl't:I :\mne: Terra Nma - PIa), Em'lronment Suhmis.'iion 10 -1197 

Terra Nova Nonhwcst Quadrant 
51,000,000 

lFundi,ngSources:DCC and City Sources 
OBI: $20,000 

3428244 

For 2012, a new major play and picnicking area is planned to be constructed al the 
park following a master planning process in 20 II, Wilh the proven success of lhe 
Garden City Park play environment, a unique agriculture! heritage themed play 
ground will be implemented. This project will provide yet anOlher significant aITlenityi 
of regional significance along the Middle Arm waterfront and supports the future 
population growth along the North Arm of City Centre. (Oval & ASPAC 
development) 

To date, the City ha .. completed appro".. 50% of the total approved park masterplan 
estimate of 58 Million for the development at Terra Nova. As directed By Council in 
2011, the scope of work was revised for 2012 to fast track the development of a play 
environment. 

2012 Scope of Work (March - Dec): 
Design and Consultation $100,000 
Play Environment $700,000 
Landscaping $200,000 

FIN - 82



2012 Recommended Submission Details 75 Appendix 3 

Prllgnllll: Park .. Pnlgram Suh· pru:,.:ram: Major P.trks/Strect .. capc.., 

Prujl'ct :\aml': Thl' G.mh:n .. Agricuhuru l Park - OB I Suhmissiun II> 4931 
Subll1l" .. ion 

No.5 Road & Steveston (Shell mont) 
$ 1 081: $60,000 

[Fu,"'ling Sources:City Sources 

34211244 

The City will acquire the property in 2011 and will take full responsibility for the 
maintenance of the grounds as soon a~ the purcbasing sale agreement bas been 
finalized. There are approx. 7 acres of land which will require immediate attention 
maintenance operations and landscaping. 

The level or maintenance for this site would be comparable to the Middle Ann and 
other higher profile green space amenities within the City's inventory. 

_ 1.LL.LlB.ISArEJLS1IE PLANL _______ -:::==--:::-=;-_ .... ~ ...... , ~ ..... ,. .. '''' ""-' 

FIN - 83



2012 Recommended Submilision Details 76 Appendix 3 

Program: Parks Program Suh-prognun: Major Parks/Streehcapc.., 

Projl'ct :\'aml': The Ganjens Agricultural Park - PhasL' I Suhmissiun II) .. 1-6')0 

No.5 Road & Steveston (Shell mont) 
$100.000 OBI: $0 

iF.m(lin,g Sources: DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

Detailed planning and design will be completed followed by construction documents 
and specifications for Phasc 1 ufthc park development. The funding will be applied 
to consultant fees and additional study fur the biophysical inventory of the site. 

Total estimate cost for the development based on the Council approved concept plan 
is approx. $5 .. $7 Million. Detail construction estimates will be provided when detail 
design and engineering drawings are completed in 2012. 

FIN - 84



2012 Recommended Submission Details 77 Appendix 3 

Prugram: Parks Program Suh-program: Major Palks/Slrcc","C<lpCS 

I)rnject :\'<101(,: Tr.uls Suhrnissinn II) -t-~07 

Various 
$200,(X)() OBI: $5,000 

IF'undill~ Sources: DCC and City Sources 

342&244 

In 2010, the City purchased Canadian Pacific Railway corridor adjacent to Railway 
A venue. Tn the tradition of the Rails to Trails movement, this prime piece of real 
estate running from Granville Avenue to Garry Street in Steveston fulfills the long 
held City vision of creating a major recreational and ecological north-south 
greenways that connects the South Arm of the Fraser to the Middle Ann dyke or 
Steveston to Terra Nova to City Centre. There are opportunities to work with 
multiple departments to fulfill a number of objectives such as eco-Plus+, rainwater 
management, the Parks Strategy Green Network, increased bike network to name a 
few. The Railway Avenue Lands run from Granville Avenue to Garry Street. They 
are approximately 50 to 60 feet wide and have a total area of approximately 14.7 
acres (±2.25 miles). 

In 2012, projects include the planning, design, and preparation of the Railway 
Corridor Trail System and the integration of staging areas in conjunction with the 
construction of the pump stations project managed by Engineering. 

Railway Corridor (Feb - Nov) 
Planning. Design, & Site Preparation $150,000 

Staging Areas (Feb - Dec) 
Design & Implementation $50,000 

FIN - 85



2012 Recommended Submission Details 78 Appendix 3 

Prclgram: Park-. Program Suh-program: Major Parks/Stn:cl,c:tpc, 

I'rujcct ~all1t.': \Vcst Camhlc Grccnwa)' Suhmissinn III -J.lJ:!3 

Location: 
Cost: 

West Cambie Area 
S3OO,000 OBI: $12,000 

uDding Sources:DCC and City Sources 

cope: 

34282-14 

The West Cambie Greenway is one of the circulation links that comprise the 
Alexandra Neighbourhood Open Space system. It will help connect pedestrians and 
cyclists to the local Neighbourhood Park, as weB to existing (and future) residential 
and commercial development sites within the West Cambie area. 

Work will focus on development of the grecnway/traillocatcd on two City owned 
properties: 9600 Cambic Road and 9611 Odlin Road. Thc projcct ineludes: stonn 
drainage; finish grading of landforms; pedestrian/cyclist trail; electrical conduits for 
(future) pcdestrian scale lighting; fencing; hydro seeding of lawn areas; and shrub 
and tree planting. 

Site Drainage 
Hard Landscaping 
Site Furnishing 
Soft Landscaping 

$ 20,000 
$ 90,000 
$ IS,Ooo 
$155,000 

, , 
--........., 

"r l 

" ~. 

e·· ...... ,._. _. 
,., I 
~ l-1 

FIN - 86



2012 Recommended Submission Details 79 Appendix 3 

Pro~ra lll : Parks Program Suh-pru~ram: \1,ljor Parks/SLrccL~t:apes 

Prujeci :\ame: West Camhic Ncighhourhood Park Submission 10 831 

WestCambie 
$300,000 OBI: SIO,OOO 

!Ftmding Sources: DCC and City Sources 

3428244 

2012 (Phase 1) - lnilial work will focus on the design of the locaJ park space that is 
centraJly located within the Alexandra neighbourhood of West Cambie. This park is 
unique, containing stands of large trees, and remnants of garden landscapes from the 
original single family lots. Two major objectives of the plan will he to: 

I) preserve existing natural features while considering introducing new open 
space and recreational amenities to the site, and 

2) integrate within the new plan the energy centre building that is already located 
within the park property and that wiU service the West Cambie District Energy 
field (under construction within the nearby greenway property) 

2013 (Phase 2) - Construction will include demolishing old structures (on acquired 
properties); clearing and grubbing of parts of the land; grading and seeding of new 
landscaped areas; installing storm drainage; rejuvenating and enhancing existing 
stands of vegetation; constructing pathways and installing site furniture. 

Future phases will be designed and implemented as the City continues to acquire 
adjacent properties. 

FIN - 87



2012 Recommended Submission Details 80 Appendix 3 

Program: Parks PI()gram Suh-prognlm: Parkland Acquisit ion 

Project :\ame: Parklanu Acqui"l1lOn - Developmcnt Suhmission ID 41.)50 

No 2 Rd and Dyke Rd 
$5,803,180 OBI : $0 

IFunding Sources:DCCs 

3428244 

The proposed development reflects the agreement between the City of Richmond and 
Oris Development (Kawaki) Corp. to cooperatively undertake the site planning and 
development of this critical site on the waterfront, at the end of No.2 Road, that will 
facilitate the development of a unique water-fronting City public park in this unique 
emerging neighbourhood at the south end of No.2 Road. 

The subject development involves consolidation of lhree (3) City-owned lots (13100, 
13120 and 13140 No.2 Road) and the applicant's lot (6 160 London Road) and 
suhdivision in two (2) parcels. 

The proceeds on disposition of the City-owned lots will be used to acquire the 
applicant's lot and the internal transfer of existing City owned lands into parkland. 

FIN - 88



2012 Recommended Submission Details 81 Appendix 3 

Proj.!ra m: Land Progr.ull Suh-proj.!ram: Land AL:qui,ition 
Project 'arne: Strategic Land Acquisition Suhmissiun II) 3495 

Various 
$8,850,000 

!F,m<lin,gSources:City Sources 
OBI : $0 

342H244 

Funds for land acquisition to meet City needs. other than DCC and other special 
reserve funded projects, are set aside in the Capital Reserve under the Industrial Use 
Fund. This capital budget submission is to use land acquisition monies from this 
as well as additional general funds approved by Council, for a variety of Council 
approved acquisitions. 

FIN - 89



2012 Recommended Submission Details 82 Appendix 3 

Program: Affordah le Hou~tng Program Sub-program: Affordahlt: HOllsmg 

Project l\"ame: Affordah le Housing Projecb- Clly Submission 10 ..f.R3-1. 
WIde 

Various 
$750,000 

iF1m.ii'lg Sources:City Sources 

OBI: $0 

To purchase land and financia lly contribute to various affordable housing projects as 
needs arc identified, in accordance with Council -adopted Affordable Housing 
Slralegy. 

_~282<).1 FIN - 90



2012 Recommended Submission Details 83 Appendix 3 

Prog ram: AffonJuhk Ilnu,ing Program Suh-pro~ram : Affordable Housmg 

Prujt'ct .'ame: Affon.lahlc lIoll"ing Project-.- City Submh.siun II> -t.X07 
\Vide Dc\dopmenl 

Various 
$402,500 

nding Sources:City Sources 
OBI: $0 

The City has received two proposals for the development for affordable housing 
development in the City Cenlre that request financial offsets from the City's 
Affordable Housing Reserve Funds to cover development cost charges and building 
pennit fces. Providing financial offsets for these proposed projects will require 
Council approval . 

The proposed construction commencement date for both projects is 2012, with both 
requiring Council approval. 

The proposed projects entail: 
Project I : A City-owned site designated for affordable housing, tentatively to be 
developed by a consortium of 5 non-profit affordable housing providers and a private 
developer. 

Project 2: Non-Prorit Affordable Housing Provider and Private Developer partnership 
with a request for City [mandai offsets (DCC and Building Permit relief and 
Affordable Housing Cash-In-Lieu refund). 

The provision of City contributions will assist both projects to offer affordable rents 
potential1y well below at the rates set out in the Affordable Housing Strategy. 

FIN - 91



2012 Recommended Submission Details 84 Appendix 3 

Program: r\f[i:mlahll: Housing P[ogram Sub-program: Affordable Housmg 

Projl'l.'t Name: Arrordahle Housing Projects- West Submissiun ID -lR63 
Cambic 

Location: 
Cost: 

Various 
$150,000 OBI: $0 

illnding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

To purchase land and financially contribute to various affordable housing projects as 
needs are identified in West Cambie, in accordance with Council-adopted Affordable 
Housing Strategy. 

FIN - 92



, 

, 

2012 Recommended Submission Details 85 Appendix 3 

Program: Equlrl11~nt Program Sub-program: Vcludc EqU1pment 

Projcd ~amt': Vt.:hich: and Equipm('nt Rc:-.c-r\'c PUr\:h;:bC'S Submiot.,ion II) (10.:1 
t PW and C(lrpor.th.' Flccl) 

Lucation: 
Co ... t: 

Works Yard and Various City Departments 
$2,129,500 OBI: SO 

Fondjog Sources:City Sources and Utilities 

Items in the identified scope require replacement in thc year noted due to vehicles 
rcaching the end of their life cycle and increasing maintenance costs associated with 
their current condition. Vehicles/equipment which present safety concerns are also 
included in the scope. 

This project supports Council's Green Fleet Policy 2020 which seeks to manage the 
corporate fleet according LO green fleet objectives and performance standards. It also 
supports operating departments by providing the resources they require to meet their 
established mandates. Seope also includes vehicle outfitting as required to coincide 
with individual user department needs. This project includes the following itcms: 
- 503: 1987 An Tec Flat Deck Trailer - $7,500 
- 557: 1988 U-Buih Flatdeck Trailer - $10,000 
- 667: Toro Mowcr - $40,000 
- 729: 1992 Eh Wachs Tank - $50,000 
- 794: 1994 Hino Flat Deck Paint Stripper - $215,000 
- 849: 1995 Ford Flat Deck - $47,000 
- 884: 1996 GM Flat Dcck - $10,000 
- 945, 964: 1997 Ford Ecnno Van - $140,000 ($70,000 each) 
- 981: 1999 Ford F450 Truck - S75,OOO 
- 1004: 1998 Plymouth Voyageur Van - $32,000 
- 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010: 1996 Ford Pick-Up Truck - $ 120,000 ($30,000 cach) 
-1016: 1999 FordE450MiniBus-$120,000 
-1023, 1024: 2000 John Deere Tractor Mowcr - $78,000 ($39,000 each) 
- 1025: 1999 New Holland Tractor - $65,000 
- 1026: Vcni Drain - $60,000 
- 1028: 1999 John Deere Tractor Mower - $22,000 
- 1030: 2000 GMC 4x4 Pick-up Truck - $50,000 
- 1079: 2000 Hitachi Excavator and Trailer - 5320,000 
- 1085: 2001 Grumman Workhorse Van - $100,000 
- 1086: 2001 Chevy Cavalier - $28,000 
- 1095, 1096: 200 I E-350 1-Tonnc Vcrsalift Van - $215,000 ($95,000 and $120,(00) 
- 1105: 1982 Hyster Fork Lift - $40,000 
- 1134, 1135, I 136, 1137: 2001 John Deere Ride-On - $120,000 ($30,000 cach) 
- 1193: 2003 Ford Cargo Van - $35,000 
- 1197: 2003 Ford F- 150 Pick Up Extended Cab - $30,000 
- Unallocatcd - $100,000, 

FIN - 93



2012 Recommended Submission Details 86 Appendix 3 

Prugrum: Equipment Program Suh-pro~ram : Vehicl~ Equipment 

Project Name: Vehll.:lcfEquipmcnl Rc:-.erve Purchases Suhmissiun If) 4771 
Carry 0, cr rrom Projcl.:t -t0517 (PW) 

Works Yard and Various City Departments 
$836,276 OBI: $0 

I. uno,"~ Sou rces:City Sources 

342~244 

The purpose is to close out project 40517 - PW Vehicle Reserve Purchases (2008) 
and carryover any units outstanding as of December 31, 20 II to complete Lhe 
remaining purchases in 2012. As this represents carryover of already approved 
funding. there is no net financial impact associatcd with this submission. 

Vehicle and equipment purchases are outstanding due to anticipated delayed delivery 
timeliness associated with the designlbuild process by vendors as well as pending 
clarification from user departments on requirements. Should units he received and 
paid for prior to December 31, 2011. this project will be reduced accordingly by the 
available project balance. 

These are vehicles that were previously identified ror replacement due to their age 
and condition. All units arc in the process of either being out to tender in the 
marketplace or specifications are being prepared with various user groups. 

This project involves the anticipated funding carryover ror the foHowing units: 
- 501: 1987 Art Tech Flatdcck Trailer - $3,500 
- 842: 1994 Lcroi Compressor - $41,900 
- 845: 1995 Ford Pick Up - $42,000 
- 853: 1995 Ford F1atdcck - $82,688 
- 859: 1995 Freightliner Tandem Dump - $254,700 
-867: 1995 FordVan - $44,IOO 
- 877: 1996 Freightliner Dump Truck - $254,700 
- 1000: 1996 Ford 2whdr Pick Up Truck - $40,000 
- 921: 1997 Ford Pick Up - $42,688 
- 931: 1997 Ford Ranger: $30,000 

FIN - 94



2012 Recommended Submission Details 87 Appendix 3 

Pro/;!ra m: EljU I[lll1Cn[ Program Suh-progntm: Technology 
Project ~ame: Energy ,\lanagcmcnL - ConlinllDu", Submission Il> -J.725 

Optimization Implementation 

Location: 
os( : 

Watermania, Richmond lee Centre, City Hall, and Main Library 
$247,000 OBI: $0 

uDding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

This project will monitor in real-time energy and emissions for four of the City's most 
energy consumptive buildings, currenlly data is entered on a month by month ba':iis 
with an approximate 1.5 month delay. If the benefit.s of the project are proven to be 
substantial, the same system may be incorporated into a wide range of City owned or 
leased assets over time. 

This pilot project will include the following for each of the buildings involved; 
-real time energy and emissions data for total energy use (electricity and gas) for 7 
years 
-a detailed baseline energy use study and analysis 
-assessment of energy retrofit opportunities 
-implementation of identified retrofit projects with a 2 year or less payback at that 
time-the upgrading of the electrical meters 
-installation of energy use data loggers 

The preliminary elements of the project (baseline study and installation of the traCking 
technology) can start immediately, with retrofits and/or upgrades scheduled to be 
completed by 2013. The project wiiJ be in conjunction with the Be Hydro Continuous 
Optimization program, which will cover a majority of thc project costs (over the 7 
years of the project) . 

The City's flOancial commitment is to cover the implementation of any energy retrofits 
and upgrades idcOlified that have a 2 year or less payback. The cost of implementation 
is estimated to be $1 05,(XX) ($0.20/ft2) - $80,000 in 2012 and $25,000 in 2013. Once 
implementation of the energy saving opportunities have been completed, it is estimate 
that there will be belween $51,000 to $206,00 in yearly energy cost avoidance savings 
(based on current 2011 rates), given an estimated 5-20% savings in energy use at each 
building. 

BChgdro 

powersmart 
FIN - 95



2012 Recommended Submission Details 88 Appendix 3 

Progmm: Equipment Program Suh-program: Tcchnolog) 
Projl'(:1 :\ame: Energy Management - RTU Heat Pump Suhmission III -1-7-1-9 

Rcplal:C'lllcnt 

Location: 

os!: 

Kwantlen Building, SteveslOn Community Centre, West Richmond Centre, Public 
Works Yard 
S138,OOO 08(: $0 

unding Sources:City Sources 

Twenty-three gas ftred healing and cooling rooftop units (RTU) were identified 
during a 2009 assessment to be near the end of the usab le life on various City owned 
or leased buildings. As these units are to be replaced in the near term, this project is 
proposing to replace all of the units with electrical heat pumps (with solar electrical 
generation panels, if possible). 

The total cost of the project is estimated to be $ ]38,000, based on an incremental cost 
of $6,000 a unit. Preliminary assessments indicate that these heat pumps could reduce 
our greenhouse gao; emissions by approximately 300 tonnes or C02 annually, which 
after 2012 will avoid the purchase of $7,500 in carbon offsets annually (based on 
$251ton of C02). External funding sources (such as through Fortis BC) may be 
available, and will be researched thoroughly before proceeding with this project. 

.. ........... "" 

FIN - 96



2012 Recommended Submission Details R9 Appendix 3 

Prngntm: Equipment ProgrOlIl1 Suh-program: Technology 
Projel' t ~~tme: Energy Managemenl - SOllih Arm COlllll1unilY Suhmission ID .+7-1-3 

CClHrc Solar Wall 

South Arm Community Centre 
$80,000 OBI: $500 

IFl,mling Sources:City Sources 

3428244 

The scope of work for this project includes the following; 
-Complete a feasibility study to quantify the potential benefits and to determine a 
precise suitable location for installing a solar wall at South Arm Community. 
-Install a solar wall to pre-heat or cool ventilation air at South Arm Community 
Centre, and replace some of the current gas heating and cooling currently in place. 
-Monitor and verify the energy cost savings. 
-Install interpretation signagc or real time display of energy production and/or GHG 
reduction in the community centre. 

Feasibility study to be conducted in 2012, followed by the construction and 
commissioning of the solar wall by 2013. 

The total cost of the project is estimated to be $80,000, including $10,000 allocated 
for a feasibility study. Preliminary estimates indicate that the solar wall could 
displace approximately 60% of the natural gas heating energy used at South Arm and 
would avoid approximately $8,800 in energy costs annually (based on current 2011 
rates), or approximately 650 GJ of natural gas annually. External funding sources 
may also be avai.lable, and will be researched during the feasibility study portion of 
the project. 

FIN - 97



2012 Recommended Submis.c;ion Details 90 Appendix 3 

Prugram: ElJuljlllu:nt Progr.11l1 Suh-prugrmn: Computer Capit,1i 
Prujl'ct 7\ame: Exi ... ung Operational Computcr SCf\H,:C.. Suhmissiun II> ~677 

infra"'lrw.:lurc Lease Funtling 

cation: City Hall 

$528,100 

Funding Sources:City Sources 
081 : $0 

3428244 

This is to fund operational enterprise computer infrastructure used by all City 
departments to deliver their existing service. This project funds existing leases and 
new leases to replace infrastructure. 

Thc recent adoption of Tangible Capital Asset system has now neccssitated including 
this type of equipment in the capital program whereas it was previously included in 
thc operating program. The requested funding amount is the same amount previously 
included in the operating budget. 

FIN - 98



2012 Recommended Submission Details 91 Appendix 3 

Pr(J~ralll: E4u1pmcni Program Suh-program: Computer Capital 

Projecl :Same: Electronic Purchase Rcquisition Suhmission ID -1-LJ-l.5 

ocation: 

Cost: 
City Hall 

$300,000 OBI: $0 
Funding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

34282.44 

The purpose is to implement a City wide automated procure to pay system in which 
staff will have the capability to enter, authorize and approve on-line purchase 
requisitions . 

The general scope of the project would include the following components: 
acquisition of on-line requisitions and workflow 
pre-implementation work 
hiring consultant to integrate 
implementation and testing of software 
identification of training requirements 
staff training 
program roll out 

FIN - 99



2012 Recommended Submission Details 92 Appendix 3 

Pro~ram: Equipment Program Suh-pl'Ogram: CompuLel ('upllal 

Projl·(·t :\amt': Existing OperaLional DesklOp Computer Suhmissinn 10 4739 
H<lrd\\are Funding 

ocalion : 
Cost: 

City Hall 
$330,000 OBI: $0 

Funding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

:).428244 

This project provides annual operational funding for existing desktop computer 
hardware and peripherals based on 5-year evergreen cycle to support current service 
levels. This approach has enabled LT. to provide a cost effective balance between the 
escalating cost of support of ageing equipment and ensuring that desktop hardware is 
effective enough to run City applications. 

The recent adoption of Tangible Capital Asset system has now necessitated including 
this type of equipment in the capital program whereas it was previously included in 
the operating program. Thc requested funding amount is the same amount previously 
included in the operating budget. 

FIN - 100



2012 Recommended Submission Details 93 Appendix 3 

Prugram: Equlpmcnt Progl;)'111 Suh-prugram: Computer Cupltal 
Projecl I\ame: Fibre Oplic Cahling to Cit) Submissiun II) ...j.671.) 

f<acilitics- GrollP:! 

Fire Hall #6, South Arm Community Centre, RCMP Community Police Office, 
Watcrmania and Icc Centre 

$200,000 (Partial Funding -
Additional Funding in 2013) 

OBI: $0 (OBI of -$45,035 will 
be realised when the 
additional funding is 
provided and the project is 
completed) 

iFundling Sources:City Sources 

3428244 

Ln 2016 Telus will double the cost of essential connection services between City Hall 
and some City facilities. This project is to replace the Telus fibre that currently runs 
to the Fire Hall #6, South Ann Conununity Centre, RCMP Community Police Oflfice"i 
Watermania and lee Centre with city-owned fibre. This is enterprise work and the 
facilities listed require a fibre connection to the City. Costs include design, 
remediation of existing potential conduit, laying of conduit, pulling of fibre and 
terminations. 

In addition, running City fibre to the various facilities can reduce current telephone 
costs by 60%. The funding for telephone services arc currently provided in facility 
budgets. As the service via fibre would be provided by IT. it would be necessary to 
move the funding (40% of current costs) to the IT Division budget. This project, 
complete (2012 to 2015), has a 7 year payback, 

Running Fibre to the facilities would result in the following: 

Current 
Post 2015 
Proposal (fibre) 

Project Connection Cost<; Telephone 
$29,540 $35,672 
$73,200 $35,672 
$6,000 $14,269 

FIN - 101



2012 Recommended Submission Details 94 Appendix 3 

Prngnlm: Eq uipment Program Suh-program: Computer Caprta l/S()lhvurc 

Project :"iame: Ex r"t ing Oper<ltrona l App lrcation Suhmissiun ID ...J.740 
Sortv.arc FUl1u ing: 

City Hall 

$200,000 
IF'ID'iin,g Sou.-ces:City Sources 

OBI: $0 

342R244 

This is the annual operational funding for existing application software that is used 
all City departments to provide desktop software upgrades, ensuring that systems 
remain operational. It is also used for funding replacement of our existing desktop 
application software to ensure continuation of current services. 

The recent adoption of Tangible Capital Asset system has now necessitated ". ""'UU"'l; I 
thi s type of equipment in the capital program whereas it was previously included in 
the operating program. The requested funding amount is the same amount previously 
included in the operating budget. 

FIN - 102



2012 Recommended Submission Details 95 Appendix 3 

Program: Equ ipment Progr' lfll Suh~program: Computer Capita llSo ltv.ure 

Project i'jame: Wmdows 71 Onicc .2007 Submis~i()n 10 -tR7-t 

Location: 

Cost: 

In frast ructu rc 

City Hall 
$375,000 OBI: $0 

Funding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

The desktop system is being upgraded significantly from Windows 2000/0ffice 2000 
to Windows 7/0ffice 2007. That significant change necessitates back-end upgrades. 
This ensures operational enterprise desktop systems effectiveness for all City 
departments to carry out their day to day operations. 

The following require significant remediation to work with Windows 7: 
- PlY Drive (Re-work integration between applications and storage) $IOOK 
- TemplateslMacros (Approx. 800 remain out of 1300) $75K 
- TclephoneNoicemaiVDesktop Integration $1 OOK 
- Rework/upgrade of non-compatible existing line of business applications $lOOK 

FIN - 103



2012 Recommended Submission Details 96 Appendix 3 

Pro~ram: Equi pment Program Suh·prngram: Fire Dept Vehicles 
Project :'\.tme: Fi re Vehicle Replacement Reserve Submission ID 850 

Purchases 

Fire· Rescue 
$818,000 

iFuIR<ling Sources:City Sources 
OBI: SO 

Emergency vehicle (Unil 613) requires replacement, which takes approximately 18 
months from date of order 1O deployment. 

Estimated replacement cost is $818,000 CDN. 

3428244 FIN - 104



2012 Recommended Submission Details 97 Appendix 3 

Program: Equipment Program Suh-prognlm: MI'ice ll ancous Equipment 

Projl'('{ ~amc: Fire Equipment Replacement Submissiun II) 4442 

Fire-Rescue 
S95,142 

IF'undiingSources:City Sourccs 

3428244 

Equipment replaccment: 
Air cylinders (SCBA) - 55 units ($70,500) 
Fire fighting hose 30 lengths (SI5,682) 
Thermal imaging Cameras ($8,960) 

OBI: SO 

FIN - 105



2012 Recommended Submission Details 98 Appendix 3 

Prugram: Equipmcnt Progr,ull Suh-program: Miscel laneous Equipment 

Pmjt'l't :\ame: Fire Training Site Submission 11> 4676 

Fire-Rescue 
$200,000 

iF.m,ji,.g Sources:City Sources 

The scope of work includes: 

OBI: $35,500 

- installation of a modular fire training structure and classroom 
- installation of lraining props such as fire hydrants, gas valves and electrical power 
lines 
- development of a emergency vehicle driver obstacle course 

3428244 FIN - 106



2012 Recommended Submission Details 99 Appendix 3 

Pro~ram: Equipment Program Suh-progn.lm: MIscellaneous Equipment 

Project ~ame: Llhrary Book Purchases Suhmissiun I[) -1-914 

Library 
$1,160,000 

[F"n<lin,gSources:City Sources 

OBI: $0 

3428244 

This project entails the purchasing, cataloguing and processing of books, DVDs, and 
CDs. It covers the costs of acquiring the material and getting it to the shelf ready for 
customers to take it out. Components include purchase of the material including 
freight costs, plus the cost of cataloguing, processing and reinforcement of book 
bindings as necessary. 

FIN - 107



2012 Recommended Submission DetaiL'i tOO Appendix 3 

Pro:.!r<lm: Equlpmcnl Program Suh-pro:.!rum: Mi,l"Cllancou .... Equipment 

Projcct :\umc: Pmking Puy Siulion - Suhmission II> -1682 
Rcpluccmcnt 

Various 

$208,750 
lFundiingSources:City Sources 

Acquirc and install pay slations. 
20 t2 - $208,750 
2013 - $328,750 

OBI: $0 

FIN - 108



2012 Recommended Submission Details 101 Appendix 3 

Program: Child Clre Program Suh-program: Child Care 
Projt.'('1 :\anU': ChilLi Clre Projecl ... - Cil) Wide Suhmission II> -lX73 

Various 
S50,000 

iF.m,jj"g Sources:City Sources 
OBI: SO 

To ensure sufficient funding is available to administer the City's Child Care grant 
program. 

3428244 FIN - 109



2012 Recommended Submission Details 102 Appendix 3 

Program: Child Care Program Suh·prng,ntm: Child Care 
Project :\'aml': Hamilton Child Care Facility Submission II> 4871 

23591 Westminster Highway 
$400,000 

!FundiingSources:City Sources 
OBI: $25,100 

The purpose of this request is to transfer funds from the City Wide Child Care 
Reserve to Projects, thereby enabling the City to respond when opportunities arise 
future child care facility development (e.g. contributing to land acquisition costs, 
construction costs, or related expenses). 

The total amount of the transfer may cover additional capital expenses related to: 

Project I: TransLink Development. Hamilton Child Care Facility 
One·storey. 3,400 square foot modular building. 
Total Estimated Cost: $1,103,126.00 

Project 2: Capital expenses to be determined as other City wide child care facility 
development projects arise. 

FIN - 110



2012 Recommended Submission Details 103 Appendix 3 

Program: Child Care Program Suh-program: CllI ld Calc 
Projel't Nmnt': We ... t Camhic Child Care Facil ity Suhmissinn II> 4R69 

Location: 
Cost: 

4033 Stolberg 
$700, ()()() OBI: $0 

Funding Sources:City Sources 

cope: 

3428244 

The purpose of this request is to transfer funds from the West Cambie Child Care 
Reserve Fund to Projects, thereby enabling the City to respond when opportunities 
arise for development of child care facilities in West Cambie (e.g. contributing to 
land acquisition costs, construction costs, or related expenses). This will ensure that 
sufficient funding is available for the re-payment of the West Cambic Intcr-fund 
transfer to cover the City'S financial contribution towards the development of the 
child care in the Remy development. 

FIN - 111



2012 Recommended Submission Details 104 Appendix 3 

Program: Internal Transfcrs/Deht PtlymenL Suh~program : iniclllul Repaymcnts 
Project :\'anll': Parkland Acquisllion Repayment Suhmission ID 919 and -J.t)-J.t) 

As per Parks DCC land acquisition plan. 

$4,750,000 (City Wide) 
$746,258 (West Cambie) 

OBI: $0 

iFunding Sources: DCC and City Sources 

Yl28244 

Acquisition of land as prioritized in the Council approved 2009 Park Land 
Acquisition strategy for the purposes of creating or completing parks and open 
spaces to meet the needs of the city's growing population. The funding is typically 
allocated to an acquisition or acquisitions by year end. 

Scale NTS l Oll Photo 

FIN - 112



2012 Recommended Submission Details 105 Appendix 3 

Program: Intern:.J.1 Tr~ln",rer",/Debl P:.J.ymcnl Suh-prugnml: Internal Repayment... 

Projt'(:( ~aml': RiH:r RJ/North Loop (2005) Repaymenl Submission In 2301 

Finance 
$200,000 OBI: $0 

Sources: Dec 

A total or $18M is to be repaid from Roads Dees to Surplus ovcr 19 ycars. 
The loan amortization schedule is: 
Paymems Year Bal:mce Payment In{ere~t Principal 
I 2006 17,100,000 (1,769,576) (598,500) (1,171,076) 
2 2007 15,928,924 (1 ,200,000) (557,512) (6,424,883) 
3 2008 16,236,436 (1,867,000) (568,275) (1,298,725) 
4 2009 14,937,712 (1 ,867,000) (522,820) (1,344,180) 
5 2010 13,593,532 (468,210) (475,774) 7,564 
6 2011 13,601,095 (300,000) (476,038) 176,038 
7 2012 14,059,333 (200,000) (482,200) 282,200 
8 2013 14,059,333 (100,000) (492,077) 392,077 
9 2014 14,451,410 (1 ,317,000) (505,799) (811,201) 
10 2015 13,640,209 (1,685,056) (477,407) (1,207,649) 
II 2016 12,432,560 (1,685,056) (435,140) (1,249,916) 
12 2017 11,182,644 (1,685,056) (391,393) (1,293,663) 
13 2018 9,888,981 (1,685,056) (346,114) ( 1,338,942) 
14 2019 8,550,039 (1,685,056) (299,251) (1,385,805) 
15 2020 7,164,238 (1,586,746) (250,748) (1 ,335,998) 
16 2021 5,828,240 (1,586,746) (203,988) (1 ,382,758) 
17 2022 4,445,483 (1,586,746) (155,592) (1,431,154) 
18 2023 3,014,329 (1,586,746) (105,501) (1,481,245) 
19 2024 1,533,084 (1,586,746) (53,658) (1,533,088) 

3428244 FIN - 113



2012 Recommended Submission Details 106 Appendix 3 

Program: Internal TransfcpJDcbt Suh-pmgr.llII: Internal Rep,lyments 
Paymcnt 

Prujl'c:t ~aml': Shovel - Ready Grant (~OOt)) Suhmi ...... iull In 3777 
Repaymcnt 

!fundiingSources: 

3428244 

Finance 
$77,263 

DCC 
OBI : SO 

The total amount borrowed in 2009 was $626,666 and is to be repaid over 10 
years beginning in 2010. 

The 2012 payment of $77,263 is the 3rd of 10 equal payments 

The loan amortization schedule is: 
Payment Year Balance Payment Interest PrincipaJ 
1 2010 626,666 (77,263) 25,067 52,196 
2 2011 574,470 (77,263) 22,979 54,284 
3 2012 520,185 (77,263) 20,807 56,456 
4 2013 463,730 (77,263) 18,549 58,714 
5 2014 405,016 (77,263) 16,201 61,062 
6 2015 343,954 (77,263) 13,758 63,505 
7 2016 280,449 (77,263) 11,218 66,045 
8 2017 214,404 (77,263) 8,576 68,687 
9 2018 145,7 17 (77,263) 5,829 7 1,434 
10 2019 74,283 (77,254) 2,97 1 74,283 

FIN - 114



2012 Recommended Submission Details 107 Appendix 3 

!Funding Sources: 

:J.42ll244 

S30,OOO 

City Sources 
OBI: $0 

These funds are used to support affordable housing such as legal fees, co[lSu.LUngl 
etc. 

FIN - 115



2012 Recommended Submission Details 108 Appendix 3 

Pro~ram : Inlema! Tran ... rcn./Dchl Payment Suh-progr-dm: Tn..llbfer to Operating 
Projeci :\ame: Puhlic An Prok'Tilill Suhmi.'.siun ID 3893 

Various 

$503,398 

lFunding Sources: City Sources 
OBI: $10,000 

The scope of work consists of a variety of public art projects. The following are 
proposcd projects (with estimated costs) which may change during Ihe project's 
duration based on the Public Art Program's consideration of public art 
opportunities and priorities and private development funding. 

For Community Public Art Projects, with funds from previously received 
contributions by private developers deposited 10 the Public Art Reserve, >I'W,.wu l 
TOlal, as follows: 
- City streets, parks and buildings: $10,000 
- CommuniLy public art projects: $30,000 
- Community education and promotion of the public art program: $15,000 
- ColJaboration on educational opportunities with the Richmond Art Gallery, 
Media Lab, Cultural Centre and Richmond Museum: S 15,000 
- Pursuing community public art partnerships as they arrive: $20,000 
- Prepare public art opportunities as part of major City initiatives: $10,000 

For the Private Development Program, from Developer Contributions received 
and deposited to the Public Art Reserve for implementation of projects integrated 
with new developmem, on eiLher private lands or City controlled land, wilh the 
expectation that the majority will be on City controlled sites (parks, streets, 
greenways) with a majority located in the City Centre, $403,398, as follows: 
- KKBL No 430 Ventures, 8731 Anderson Rd: $96,038 
- Toyu Development, 7751 Bridge SL $17 ,575 
- Polygon Wishjng Tree, 9651 Alexandra Rd: $ 111,864 
- Esperanza Homes, 9388 Odlin Rd: $123,500 
- Interface Architecture, 12351 No. 2 Rd: $34,250 
- Towards administration of the program (based on 5% rrom developer 
contributions, as per Policy 8703) LO Public Art Provision: $20,170 

FIN - 116



2012 Recommended Submission Details 109 Appendix 3 

I'rogram: Internal Tran ... rcr~Deht P<lymcnt Sub-program: Tran ... fcr 10 Operating 

Project '~lme: Tree Plantmg Program Submission II> 2X65 

Various 
$50,(X)() 

[FundiingSources:DCC and City Sources 
OBI: $6,000 

Planting of trees at various parks, open space, and streets within the City and 
purchasing of tree "whips" (young unbranched trees) and growing them in the City's 
nursery. This result in significant cost savings compared to purchasing more mature 
trees from a supplicr. 

The program schedule for planting normally takes place between March - Mayor 
October - November. Annually. 

FIN - 117



2012 Recommended Submission DetaiJs 110 Appendix 3 

Program: Internul Tran~fcr,/Deht Puymcnt Suh-program: Dcht Repayment 

Prnjl'('" :\'Imt': T 1.368/ 1.369 - :"Jo. :2 Road Bridge Suhmissinn II> 699 

Finance 
$2,030,000 

iFundi,ngSources:DCC 
OBI: $0 

The $ 17 .6M debt is being repaid ovcr 20 years beginning in 1994 and completing in 
2013. 

The 2012 payment amount is $2,030,000 

3428244 FIN - 118



To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Jerry Chong 
Director of Finance 

Re: 2012 Operating Budget 

Staff Recommendation 

Report to Committee 

Date: January 10, 2012 

File: 

That the 2012 Operating Budget as presented in the attached report by the Manager of Budgets & 
Accounting roved. 

ong 
rector of Finance 

(604-276-4064) 

34S4492 

FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER 

~----L 

REVIEWED BY TAG YES NO 

(J) [l;( / D 
REVIEWED BYCAO ~ NO 

D 

FIN - 119



January 31 , 2012 - 2-

Staff Report 

Origin 

The proposed 2012 Operating Budget ("Budget") is the starting point for updating the 5 Year 
Financial Plan ("5 YFP") and the 2012 property tax rates and fees. Under the Community 
Charter ("Charter"), the City is prohibited from incurring any expenditure unless the 
expenditures have been included for that year in its financial plan, and the City is required to 
provide a balanced budget, with no projection of a deficit. Therefore under these requirements, 
staff projected all expenditures to the best of their ability in order to ensure that amounts have 
been included in the City's financial plan and protecting Council from incurring a deficit. 

In preparing the budget, staff followed item one in COWlcil's Long Term Financial Management 
Strategy Policy (LTFMS) (Policy 3707), "Tax increases will be at Vancouver 's CPI rate (10 
maintain current programs and maintain existing infrastructure at the same level of service) plus 
1.0 % towards infrastructure replacement needs." Infrastructure could include items such as 
community centers, fire halls, civic buildings, etc. The costs in providing programs while 
maintaining the same level of service has increased as the City and community grows. 
Municipal expenditures for such items as union negotiated collective agreements and DOD­

discretionary items; i.e. policing services, asphalt, regional utility costs and materials increased at 
a rate more than the Consumer Price Index (CPI). These increases in conjunction with the fact 
that a significant portion of City revenues do not increase at the same rate as expenditures, result 
in a challenging budgeting process and staff must look for efficiencies and innovative ways to 
deliver services. 

Analysis 

Staff were directed to bring forward a budget that met Council' s policy in maintaining that any 
tax increase would not exceed Vancouver's CPI rate, factor in an additional 1% levy towards 
infrastructure replacement needs, and provide a breakdown of discretionary and non­
discretionary increases. 

The City was not immune to the recession that occurred over the last few years and sources of 
revenues were negatively impacted. Revenues subsequently recovered to pre-recession levels, 
however in 2009 Council was required to make difficult decisions in balancing the budget. 
These decisions included reductions in exempt and unionized staffmg complements, which 
resulted in reductions of service levels for City services such as street sweeping, building permit 
inspections, tax clerks. parks and boulevard plantings and business liaisoD. In addition, although 
the City continues to face retirement in the workforce, it was decided to delay ftlling some of the 
current vacant positions. As a result of these prudent decisions, Council delivered an Operating 
Budget including additionalleve1s of service with a tax increase of 3.45% and 2.95% 
respectively for 2010 and 2011). These tax increases were amongst the lowest in the Lower 
Mainland. Council approved the 5 Year Financial Plan (2011-2015) Bylaw 8568 which forecasts 
a tax increase of3.10% for 2012. However, for 2012 budget year staff are recommending an 
even lower tax increase of 1.70% for the same level of service in order to meet Council's 
LTFMS. In addition to the same level of service increase. there are ongoing costs or operating 
budget impacts associated with recommended capital projects of .16% and a 1% levy for 

3454492 FIN - 120



January 31 , 2012 - 3 -

infrastructure replacement needs as required by the L TFMS. In order to balance the budget 
without any reduction to service levels and programs, $500,000 of prior years surplus was 
required. 

2008 - 2011 Same Level of Service Increase with OBI 
4% -

2.51% 3.01% 2.95% 
3% 

2.06% 

2% 

1% 

0% 

2008 2009 2010 2011 

It should be noted that development activity does not translate into additional tax growth 
immediately. New tax growth estimates are based on "non-market change" figures provided by 
Be Assessment. Non-market change is the term Be Assessment uses for changes to the 
municipal roll value that is not a result of market conditions. Non-market change could include: 
changes in assessment class, exempt properties that become taxable in the following year or 
taxable properties that become exempt in the following year and developments under 
construction. With respect to developments under construction, Assessors at Be Assessment 
determine the value of all new developments under construction by percentage of completion by 
November 30th of each calendar year. Increases in a property's market value are not included in 
the non-market change figure. Therefore the development applications received during the year 
should have no impact on new growth for the coming year as actual construction on the property 
would not have taken place. The reported project value of the development may take up to three 
years to be fully reflected in the municipality's assessment roll. Based on the above, staff are 
confident that growth will materialize in future years, therefore minimizing the tax impact. 

For 2012, the following assumptions and forecasts have been utilized in preparing the Budget: 

Tbl l A ti 
~c~ Fin.unci.ll Preliminar;. 2012 

Il." t' rsli ndil::l(IIr;. lhu.lgcl ·\"-"Ifll ,tiu",_ 

Consumer Price Index 1.70% 
Municipal Price Index 

_-'For comparative purposes only) 3.23% 

Salaries and fringe benefits Estimate 
Based on contracts and 

Electricity usage- 8.00% approx. 

Natural Gas 2.00% 

RCMP Contract increase 3.40% 

Increase in user fees 2.00% 

Rerum on investments 2.50% 

Growtb(tax base) 1.47% 

14~92 FIN - 121



January 31,2012 - 4-

The Budget has also been prepared taking into consideration 
1. The existing service levels of2011 
2. The principles of the Long Term Financial Management Strategy (Anaclunent 5) 

The demand for City services has increased annually and this is reflected in the following 
statistics: 

Services 

uses new software 

The City of Richmond has tried to maintain a value proposition by offering excellent services 
while maintaining relatively low taxes (Anachment 4). 

In comparison to other municipalities the City has tried to balance its business tax structure in 
this manner. 

Comparison of average residential property taxes to business taxes 

Tab),", 3 - Residel'l tiaJ Taxes and Business Ratio 
2011 \H'1'11I!l' !IIII UUSml"SS 

J{l'Sidl' nli:ll to I(('sidl' ntial 
P",ul)l'11~ T ;J'\l' ~ Tu\ R:.tliu 

Richmond $1,309 3.7 

Vancouver $1,867 4.3 

Burnaby $1 ,424 3.9 

,Surrey $1,166 3.1 

3454492 FIN - 122



January 31, 2012 - 5 -

Staff are aware of the tax burden that is faced by the average Canadian household. Based on 
information obtained from the Fraser Institute in their '"20 11 Canadian Consumer Tax Index" 
published on April 19, 2011, the average household incurs 41.32% aftheir average income on 
taxes. 

However it should be noted that only 4.75 % of this is for property taxes, of which 
approximately more than half (51 %) is for taxes collected on behalf of the Province including 
school taxes and TransLink taxes. 

Table .. - Taxes as !ol proportion of a, erage total income 

"A, uf Oft. III 
Amount IncoOl(' f~". 

Total Cash Income $72,393 100.00% 
Income Taxes 9,594 13.25% 32.07% 
Social Security, Medical. Hospital Taxes 5,873 8.11% 19.63% 
Sales Taxes 4,532 6.26% 15.15% 
Property Taxes (incl. School Taxes etc.) 3,436 4.75% 11.49<'/0 
Profits Taxes 2,628 3.63% 8.79% 

2,698 3.73% 9.02% 

Source: Fnscr Institute in their "2011 Canadian Consumer Tax Index" 

34S4492 

Average Household's Percentage of Tax 

Other Taxes 
9% 

Profits ra>les_, 
9% 

Property 
(inel School 
Taxes etc.) 

11 % 

15% 

{

Fuel and Energy 
Taxes 

r ln,coDleTax 
32% 

Security , 
Medical, 

Hopsiral Taxes 
20% 

FIN - 123



January 31 , 2012 -6-

2012 Operating Budget 

The proposed 5 Year Financial Plan (2012-2016) tax increase for 2012 is 1.86%. The Proposed 
2012 Budget indicates that additional funding in the amount of$2.7M for the same level of 
service is required in order to balance the budget. Staff have reviewed different alternatives in 
order to balance the budget and given the past reductions in staffing and associated service levels 
did not want to compromise the future service level requirements of current and future taxpayers. 
Therefore a strategy of reductions and use of prior years accumulated surplus has been utilized. 
The reductions, as explained on the following the table, have impacts attached to them however 
staff believe that these impacts are mitigated though flexibility with future expenditures. 
Pursuant to Council's LTFMS policy, staff have proposed an additional 1% levy for 
infrastructure replacement needs. Additional costs imposed on the City as a result of mandatory 
senior government policy that were absorbed by the City in 2012 include increases in Canada 
Pension Plan and Employment Insurance rates. These costs totalled approximately $0.25M. 

The estimated growth figures including the entire City Centre exempted properties ($0.91M) is 
approximately $2.64M. However. pursuant to Council's direction to mitigate the tax impact, the 
following has been done: 1/3 of the growth from the City Centre exempted properties has been 
added back to all business and light industrial properties, 1/3 has been allocated to the all other 
remaining tax classes and 1/3 has been funded by the Appeals Provision account, which results 
in net new growth of$2.36M. 

T bl 5 0 f B ~ IS 
~ ''Iv Cttmulathc 

T-..r\ ''/0, 

Proposed Budget - Net Increase 6,315,689 3.91% 3.91% 

ltecommtodcd n"(lucrions 
Prior years accumulated surplus (500,000) (0.31%) 3.60% 
Delayed replacements I hiring's (71 ,448) (0.04%) 3.56% 
Other operating expense (Supplies, Contract, (637,041) (0.39%) 3.17% 
telephone etc.) 

5, I 07,200 3.17% 3.17% 

Estimated Growth (2,364,594) (1.47%) 1.70% 

Sanle level of sen ice Jncrease. (Attacbment J) 2,742.606 1.70% 1.70%, 

2012 OBI 263,733 0.16% 1.86% 

Nd F.xpendj(ure Increase Afi('rGrowtb and OBI 3,006,339 1.86% 1.86%1 

Additional 1% Levy- infrastructure replacement /,6/3.400 /.00% 1.00% 

3454492 FIN - 124



January 31 , 2012 - 7 -

2012 Proposed Operating Budget 

Transfer to Reserves. 

Business and Financial 
Services, 2% 

Corporate Administration, 
2% 

Project Development and 
Facility Management, 5% 

En,"n""",!! and Public 
Works , ll% 

\CO'J"O"'" ,;""~"" 9% 

For the 2012 Budget, the significant non-discretionary drivers that impact the City are: 

Table 6- 2012 Operating Budget Significant Non-Uiscretionary Drivers and 
Related Tax!!!'l"'.'e!= 

and expense 

Note: There are no discretionary increases. 

34$4492 FIN - 125



January 31, 2012 - 8-

2012 Operating Budget Impact (OBI) 

The total OBI relating to the recommended projects is $297,184. Of this amount, $33,451 is 
associated to utility projects and will be funded by provisions in 2012. The net impact of 
$263,733 in OBI results in a property tax impact of 0.16%. 

There is also a 3rd year of the OBI relating to the 2010 capital projects amounting to 
$170,000 are included in the 2012 operating base budget. 

Some of the major compnnents of the $297,000 OBI related to the 2012 capital projects are: 

• The Gardens Agricultural Park - OBI of $60,000. The OBI consists of $48,000 for 
associated labour costs such as park design and maintenance and $12,000 for materials 
and equipment. 

• Fire Training Site - OBI of$35,500. The $35,500 is for materials and equipment to 
maintain the fue training site such as sewage holding tank, utility costs for gas and hydro, 
janitorial supplies and site maintenance. 

• Hamilton Child Care Facility - OBI of $25,100. The $25,100 is for building 
maintenance and repairs including $5,700 for pump maintenance. 

• Oval West Waterfront Park - Phase] - OBI of$21,000. The OBI consists of$14,700 for 
associated labour costs for parks maintenance and $6,300 is for materials and equipment. 

• Terra Nova- Play Environment - OBI of $20,000. The OBI consists of$14,000 for 
labour costs for parks maintenance and $6,000 for materials and equipment. 

Additional Level Requests 

TAG have reviewed the additional level requests (Attacrunent 3) and have classified the requests 
as high, medium or low based upon order of priority for Councils review. Staff are only 
recommending the City Grant program based on the direction received from Council at the July 
25.2011 Council Meeting, where the City Grant Program Review report was adopted on 
consent. Staff recommended establishing three distinct components of the City Grant Program, 
as follows: Health, Social & Safety (HSS); Arts, Culture and Heritage (ACH); Parks, Recreation 
and Community Events (PRCE). The total 2012 operating budget allocation for the three 
components of the City Grant Program is $733,306 with an additional level requirement of 
$190,784 (0.12% tax increase) 

''''''' FIN - 126



January 31 , 2012 - 9-

Financial Impact 

The proposed 2012 Operating Budget, results in an increase of$2.7M in net expenditures (1.70% 
tax increase) for the same level of service plus $0.26M (0.16%) for OBI and $O.19M (0.12%) for 
proposed additional level requests which results in a tax increase of 1.98%. An additional 1 % 
levy for infrastructure replacement needs has also been proposed. 

Same level of sen icc IDCrt11~e 
20 12 OBI 

el EApenditurt iocr-cast' Afi('r Gron1h and OBI 
Proposed additional level 
Propos .... d ncl increase 

Addilionall% Levy. infrastructure replacement 

Conclusion 

~ "I.. Cumnlati"" 
T~n -/ .. 

2,742,606 1.70% 1.70% 
263,733 0.16% 1.86% 

3,006,339 1.86% 1.86%1 
190,784 0.12% 1.98% 

3.197,123 1.98% 1.98% 

1,613,400 1.00% 1.00% 

Staff recommends that Council adopt the 2012 Budget net expenditure increase of$4.81M. The 
net expenditure increase based on infonnation provided in the Completed Roll will amount to an 
estimated average tax increase of$54.39 for an average residential home assessed at $697,274. 
This is an increase of$91,382 from the 2011 average of$605,892. A property's tax change will 
vary depending on whether that property's assessment, as provided by Be Assessment was 
higher or lower than the average overall increase in assessment values. tn 2012, residential 
properties in the City of Richmond increased in value by approximately 17%. If an assessment 
increase was higher than average. the property tax increase will be higher than the approved tax 
increase. If a property assessment increase was lower than the average increase, then the 
property tax increase will be lower than the approved tax increase given, and in some cases may 
be less than the previous year's taxes. 

Nasbater Sanghera, 
Manager of Budgets and Accounting 
(604-276-4628) 
NS:ns 

34S4492 FIN - 127



January 31, 2012 - 10-

Attacbment 1 

2012 Same Level of Service 

2011 2012 
·\diu~h.'d Prollo~('d Chang!' 1'11\ 

Dc IHl'hllClit Bud!!"1 Bud~l'l (han~l' 5. 'X. 1m 1:, ... , 

Law and ~ommuni!l: Safen: 
Revenuerrransfers 8,839,200 8,874,800 35,600 0.4% 
Expenditwes (76,956,400) (79,522,100) (2,565,700) 3.3% 

(68,ll7,200) (70,647,300) (2,530,100) 3.7% 1.57% 

Parks and Bec[eation 
Revenuerrransfers 7,654,400 7,703,100 48,700 0.6% 
Expenditures (32,839,200) (33,774,200) (935,000) 2.8% 

(25,184,800) {26,07I, I 00) (886,300) 3.5% 0.55% 

En2ioeerin& and Public Works 
Revenuell'ransfers 17,480,300 18,640,700 1,160,400 6.6% 
Expenditures (37,118,400) (38,641,100) (1,522,700) 4.1% 

(19,638,100) (20,000,400) (362,300) 1.8% 0.22% 

Communi!! Services 
Revenue/Transfers 3,217,900 3,451,800 233,900 7.3% 
Expenditures (18,206, I 00) ( 19,008,200) (802,100) 4.4% 

(14,988,200) (15,556,400) (568,200) 3.8% 0.35% 

Corl!orate Services 
Revenueffransfers 130,000 130,000 OJ)% 
Expenditures (15,299,100) ( 15,454,900) (155,800) 1.0% 

(15,169,100) (15,324,900) (155,800) 1.0% O.IQOiG 

Project Devel0l!:ment and Fadli!! Mana2,emenl 
RevenuefT'ransfers 3,050,000 3,050,000 0.0% 
Expenditures (11 ,652,500) (11,714,300) (61,800) 0.5% 

(8,602,500) (8,664,300) (61 ,800) 0.7% 0.04% 

PlaoninK agd Devel0l!ment 
RevenuefTransfers 4,851,400 5,200,600 349,200 7.2% 
Expendirures (10,771,000) (11,192,400) (421,400) 3.9% 

(5,919,600) (5,991,800) (72,200) 1.2% 0.04% 

Corporate Administration 

Revenuen"ransfers 0.0% 
Expenditures (4,342,200) (4,463,500) (121,300) 2.8% 

(4,342,200) (4,463,500) (121,300) 2.8% 0.08% 

Business and financial Se[Yicg 
Revenueffransfers 3,891,700 3,957,800 66, 100 1.7% 
Expenditures (6,929,800) (7,025,000) (95,200) 1.4% 

(3,038,100) (3,067,200) (29,100) 1.0% 0.02% 

FIN - 128



January 31, 2012 -11 -

2011 2011 
\c..Ijustctl rropn~ed Changl' TO), 

(l(' lartmenl Butigd Budj!et ClmDgL'I\ %. 1m ael 

Fiscal 
RevenueITransfers 219,627,800 219,009,000 (618,800) (0.3%) 
Expenditures (45,983,600) (44,684,900) 1,298,700 (2.8%) 

173,644,200 174,324,100 679,900 0.4% (0.42%) 

Transfer to Resen'es 
Revenue/Transfers 20,866,900 19,866,900 (1,000,000) (4.8%) 
Expenditures (29,511,300) (29,511,300) 0.0% 

(8,644,400) (9,644,400) (1,000,000) 11.6% 0.62% 

Revenueffransfers 289,609,600 290,182,700 275,100 0.1% 
Expenditures (289,609,600) (294,991,900) (5,382,300) 1.9% 
Net Increase (5,107,200) (5,107,200) 3.17% 

Estimated Growth 2012 2,364,594 ( 1.47%) 
Same level ofser\ice incre3«:' (2,7. 2.606) 1,70% 

FIN - 129



January 31, 2012 - 12 -

ATTACHMENT 2 

Breakdown of $1 of Municipal Taxes 2012 

Police lO.1C 

Rre Rescue 1S.Ie 

Parks Maintenance 6.7C 

Roads 5se 

TriWlsferto Reserves S.le 

In!armation Technology 4.9C 

Recreation 4.9C 

Project Development & Facility Management 4.7C 

Richmond Public library 4.3C 

Community Recreation Centres & Oval 4.3C 

Community Services 4.1C 

Corporate Services l4C 

Engineering 33e 

Planning & Development Be 

law, Emergency & Bylaws 3.1e 

Corporate Admin 2.4C 

Storm Drainage l.1e 

Business & Financial Services 

Fiscal Expenditures including debt 

D.oe 5.0e IO.aC 1S.De lO.De 2S.De 

3454492 FIN - 130



January 31,2012 - 13 -

ATTACHMENT 3 

Administration 

Administration 

Fleet 

2012 ADDITIONAL LEVEL REQUESTS 

councu Meeting, City Grant Program 
Review report (Redms # 3245549) was adopted on consent. Staff 
recommended establishing three distinct components of the City 
Grant Program, each with its own budget tine. The total allocation 
recommended for each category for 2012 was as follows: Health, 
Social & Safety (HSS) $536,719; Arts, Culture and Heritage 
(ACH) $100,000 Parks, Recreation and Community Events 
(PReE) $96,587. The total 2012 operating budget allocation for 
the three City is $733,306 with 

reserve not 
to ensure funding for current and future vehicle replacements. 
vehicle replacements have already been pushed out to the 
maximum life of 15 years to keep the reserve intact. 

Crime Unit members historical unsolved crimes. 
These cases are of a more serious nature and include homicides, 
attempted homicides, suspicious deaths, missing persons and other 
serious crimes. Some oftbe cases are several decades old and new 
forensic investigative the cooperation of previous 

An member for Professional standards would 
internal human resource maners relating to RCMP members. There 
is currently one member perfonning these duties but with a 65% 
increase in case load over the past few years this is causing a 
backlog which we are unable to effectively manage with our current 
staffing complement. In 2007 there were 39 case files, in 2010 there 
were 60 case files. Some of these cases are complicated requiring 
mUltiple investigations. Professional Standards is now responsible 
for overseeing this disclosure maintaining up to date records, 
forwarding and receiving required discipline documents for 
submission to Crown Counsel. 

As a reserve 
2008, the fleet reserve annual funding contribution should be 
increased to approximately $3 million to avoid depleting the 
reserve while managing vehicle replacements. Current reserve L _______ t:~'~~i~S:$~'~.6~nu~· Ili%·on and this submission represents an additional 

3454492 FIN - 131



January 31, 2012 - 14 -

r ufal \mullnt 
,\mollnt 1~I:CjlmlJl\:l1ll('tJ 

l<e1I" ... Sh.-tl h\ r ,\( , 
Un I\tun I)cscn lIOn S '\ 

Energy Management To establish an on-going base operating budget to carry out energy 
management projects to achieve the results as envisioned by 
Council when it endorsed the Corporate Sustainability Framework 
and targets. Consuhant fees are required fot policy development for 
Energy Management. Examples of poUcies include enabling home 
energy retrofit to be financed through property taxes; improvement 
to green building requirements beyond LEED Silver; establishing 
corporate energy and greenhouse gas reduction. 50,000 

MEOJUM PRIORITY 
Fire Administration This request is for fire ball groWlds maintenance. The City has 7 

fire halls that require regular maintenance to prevent loss and 
damage afthe landscaping features , fire hall sO'lictures, paved areas 
and to present a clean, safe, and aesthetically pleasing commtmity 
presence. Fire halls that are maintained contribute to a City that is 
appealing and liveable. 50,000 

Law This request is to hire an additional lawyer. The traditional areas of 
legal services have become more challenging and complex. 
Furthermore legal services are being requested for a greater range 
of City matters. Some litigation, procurement or complex legal 
opinions require tbe exclusive or ncar exclusive focus of a 
particular in-bouse lawyer for the duration of the project thereby 
preventing him or ber from otherwise providing the broader legal 
support and services expected by in-house counsel. 190,591 

RCMP Computer Services is requesting an additional person. The strength 
Administration of RCMP members has increased over the past several years but the 

municipal employees have remained constant. It is now necessary 
to increase municipal staff to bandle the workload generated by tbe 
members. Computer Services is requesting the creation of an 
additional position. 91,0 14 

RCMP Plain Clothes Support would be utilized to assist the 49 police 
Administration officers that require clerical support. Duties include preparation of 

infonnation packages for court, transcription of statements, and 
maintaining data banks of persons of interest. 61.939 

FIN - 132



January 31, 2012 - 15 -

TII1111 ,\mullnl 

\1001101 kt'('omm('ndl'll 

Hl.'qucsfl-d b~ 1 M. 
Uil I~inll lll.'M.:npluln S S 

Citywide Special Additional Special Event Funding is requested. Over the past 
Events several years the number of special and community events have 

increased in both frequency and scope. Special even! funding in 
Parks and Recreation Services is no longer adequate to serve the 
needs and an increase in the baseline budget is requested. Policing, 
traffic and safety costs increase each year as do the equipment and 
labour costs. We continue to develop our volWlteer base but there 
is still a need for support from the City for many of the events. 
Given Richmond's ever increasing reputation as an international 
destination we can oilly anticipate that the need for expertise and 
capacity for special events will continue to increase and it is in the 
City's best interest to take this opportunity to encourage the growth 
of new siroature events. 50,000 

Parks Additional The bylaw adopted by CounciJ banning the use of pesticides on non 
Programs & Grants ALR land has had a significant impact on both the methodology 

and on the financial cost of maintaining effective weed control with 
traditional pesticides. Additional funding is necessary if we are to 
maintain the current service level and the standards of maintenance 
in effect prior to passage of the bylaw. 200,000 

Community To establish a RFT Department Associate 2 position.. Currently a 
Services position is staffed by auxiliary hours, but since the funding is not 
Administration secured and me position is temporary, it is challenging to keep 

trained staff in the position. There is an increased demand on the 
support staff for the department in their support of 20 managers aod 
15 coordinators. The admin support level of this Depanment is less 
than other City Departments. 57,103 

Cultural Center Currently, the budget only allows for one Attendant during the day 
Admin. (Mon-Fri) and does not account for extending the facility 's hours 

on Saturdays for programming and events. On Saturdays, an extra 
Attendant shift is often needed because of an increase in 
participation at the arts centre. All other recreation facilities have 
two attendants to manage the volume of customer service needs. 
The arts centre is below this standard. 27,100 

Energy Management Establish an on-going base operating budget to carry out energy 
management projects to achieve the results as envisioned by 
Council when it endorsed the Corporate Sustainability Framework 
and targets. This funding would fund five to six detailed energy 
audits on City assets per year to establish the most effective energy 
management'Droiects to undertake for the following year. 85,000 

Energy Management The request is for consultant fees for detailed Establish an on-going 
base operating budget to carry out energy management projects to 
achieve the results as envisioned by Council when it endorsed the 
Corporate Sustainability framework and targets. This funding 
would fund ongoing feasibility studies to investigate local 
renewable energy sources such as sewer, river and ocean heat 
recoverv, wind and solar. 20,000 

3454492. FIN - 133



January 31, 2012 - 16 -

Tnt;).1 '\Dlllunl 

-\mullnt 1{\'C'umm('lItlcd 
ItcqUl"\tl'l1 h~ T \(; 

Oil.<.iuo Ol"~l:nJlti'ln < S 
Social Planning Request for 1 new position· Social Planning and Programs Liaison. 

Existing staff within the Division are currently working at capacity 
and have limited ability to take on additional responsibilities or 
respond to requests from Council and the Community in a timely 
manner. 99,600 

Social Planning This is the request for funding for tbe Child Care Grant program. 
On July II , 2011, Council resolved that "staff develop new Terms 
of Reference for the Child Care Development Grant Program to 
expand their ability to recommend grants for more than minor 
capital expenses". Staff are requesting an additional level oU20K 
funded from gaming revenue for the Child Care program. 20,000 

Sustainability Establish a base budget for sustainability, energy and 
environmental outreach activities within the City's Sustainability 
Unit. Outreach activities are needed to inform the community of 
what the City of Richmond is doing. Outreach is also critical for 
building the necessary awareness and capacity, both internally and 
externally to gain support for implementing sustainability 
initiatives. Without adequate resources the City will not be able to 
meet approved targets. 30,000 

LOW pRIORITY 
Law This request is for a halftime legal assistant. Litigation is becoming 

more complex and time consuming and the increase in the broader 
legal support and services expected by in·house counsel is taxing 
the Division's support staff. 47 ,977 

Community & In order to ensure tbat our programming meets the needs of the 
Recreation Services community West Richmond Community Centre, Thompson 
Administration Community Centre, Cambie Community Centre, South Arm 

Community Centre and Steveston Community Centre all require a 
modest increase in hours for their Recreation Leader positions. We 
are requesting funding for an additional 750 hows per year to be 
allocated between the centres based on individual need. This 
position is critical in both the interface with the Community 
Association Programming Teams and in ensuring that programming 
is appropriate, effective and efficient. 27,691 

Parks Program The request is for a coordinate position to oversee additional areas 
of responsibility. Over the past two years. Parks and Recreation 
has experienced considerable growth and assumed a much larger 
portfolio with the addition of responsibility for overall management 
of the Ric·hmond Animal Shelter and oversight of the contractor, 
RAPS; and responsibility for management of wildlife (Snow 
Geese, Rabbits, Beavers) and the interface between the community 
and wildlife which includes components for control, education, 
protection and stewardship. In addition the Terra Nova Rural park 
area now has more than 5 buildings and is becoming a centre for 
promoting agriculture, horticulture. community gardens, 
stewardship of our wild environment amongst other things. 

90,808 

3454492 FIN - 134



January 31, 2012 - 17 -

Total ,\muunl 
\muunl Rel"tlmmO'lIdcd 

1~1..'lluc~lcJ hl r u ; 
U/\i\iun De't::fl(JIIOIl > , 

Social Planning A new Community Social Services position is required to 
implement City child care initiatives. In October 20 I 0, regarding 
the 2009 - 2016 Richmond Child Care Needs Assessment and 
Strategy, Council resolved that 'in preparation of the SociaJ 
Planning Strategy, consideration be given to pennanently 
incorporating expertise in child care facility development and early 
and middle childhood services into City social planning staff 
capacity'. A new Community Social Services position is required to 
implement City child care initiatives. 

94,696 
Sustainability New staff position - Sustainability Liaison. The purpose of this 

request is to create a new regular full time exempt position for 
providing services for implementing the City's carbon neutral 
initiative and Sustainability Framework. The Sustainability 
Framework serves to move the City from a collection of ad-hoc 
action initiatives to a well-managed approach to sustainability - one 
that is complete (i.e., addresses all core areas), focuses resources 00 

priorities and integrates action across the corporation. 
88,179 

Sustaioability The purpose of this request is to establish a consultancy budget for 
the City'S corporate sustainability services section. The consulting 
fee serves three core services: wrporate sustainability services, 
environmental sustainability services and energy services. 

55,000 
Heritage & Cultural There is insufficient funding to cover the Public Art Assistant's 
Services salary. This auxiliary position was created due to increased 

demands placed on the Public Art Program, administration of 
multiple projects and the increased demands on the Public Art 
Planner. 49,296 

Major Events and Council Term Goals envision a city that is "vibrant and culttrral'. 
Film Office The City has become well known for a variety of City-produced 

festivals and events. Without allocated event funding being pre-set, 
however, there is a lack of ability to engage in long-tenn planning 
for Council-approved festivals and events. The funding requested 
above ensure that such events, once detennined as deserving of 
annual fe-occurrence, will have base funding annually. This allows 
for the creation of budget, grant application, sponsorship campaigns 
and other preparatory actions in a reasonable time and with the 
security of assured partial funding from the City. 200,000 

Corporate The request is for a Social Media Officer to provide strategic 
Communication planning, development and implementation of social media 

strategy, use and shall provide support, training and advise staff 
engaged in social media use at tbe departmental level across the 
organization. 

90,000 

3454492 FIN - 135



January 31, 2012 - 18 -

1'01:11 \nHlllnl 

Amount Uccummloudcll 
1f.l'qUl'stl"'tJ h~ T .\(; 

On Non DescriptIOn S S 
Budgets & 
Accounting 

Heritage & Cultural 
Services 

3454492 

The request is for a Regular Full Time Capital Analyst position. 
This position is required under the new accounting standards 
relating to the reporting to Tangible Capital Assets. 
This position is to accommodate the additional level of service 
required to track and report the infrastructure, equipment, land, and 
facilities assets. 

The request is to fund the Public Art Planner salary as here are 
insufficient funds in the Public An Provision to cover it. 
Originally, when the Public Art Planner position was created, it was 
expected that salary would be covered by developer fees (voluntary 
contribution of 1% to the Public Art program). However, 
contributions are voluntary and so there is no constant dollar 
amount going into the Public Art Provision annually particularly 
because developer contributions and public an projects do not line 
up year to year. 

100,000 

114,656 

TOlal SJ.128,95fo1 S19U.7S-t 

FIN - 136



January 31, 2012 - 19 -

$3,500 

$3,1)00 

$2,500 

$2,1)00 

$1,500 

$1,1)00 

$500 

$. 

ATTACHMENT 4 

2011 Average Residential Property Tax per Dwelling 

fIIcUIoM SUI)' 

_ A=",=~~ __ .. --------------------- f.= :..: ~ - r-I--e-
-- l- I- I-

- - l- I- e- - - l- I- - I-
~ 

Comparison of 2011 Property Tax Rate Increase for Selected Metro 
Vancouver Municipalities 

-

:..: -
- -

c., 

200.------------------------------------------------------

.~_=========~~~t=================================== 5.0050 _ ...... 23," 

::-~~- -- ---t ----- --
2."'" 

."" 

3454492 FIN - 137



January 31, 2012 - 20 -

ATTACHMENT 5 

Policy 3707: 

It is Council Policy that: 

1. Tax Revenue 

Tax increases will be at Vancouver' s CPl rate (to maintain current programs and 
maintain existing infrastructure at the same level of service) plus 1.0 % towards 
infrastructure replacement needs. 

2. Gaming Revenue 

Gaming revenues will go directly to the capital reserves, the grants program and a 
community legacy project reserve. 

3. Alternative Revenues & Economic Development 

Any increases in alternative revenues and economic development beyond all the financial 
strategy targets can be utilized for increased levels of service or to reduce the tax rate. 

4. Cbanges to Senior Government Service Delivery 

Any additional costs imposed on the City as a result of mandatory senior government 
policy changes should be identified and added to that particular year's taxes above and 
beyond the CPl and infrastructure percentage contribution. 

5. Capital Plan 

Ensure that long tenn capital funding for infrastructure (e.g. parks, trails, facilities, roads 
etc.) is in place in order to maintain community liveability and generate economic 
development. 

6. Cost Containment 

3454492 

Staft' increases should be achieved administratively through existing departmental 
budgets, and no pre-approvals for additional programs or staff beyond existing budgets 
should be given, and that a continuous review be undertaken of the relevancy of the 
existing operating and capital costs to ensure that the services, programs and projects 
delivered continue to be the most effective means of achieving the desired outcomes of 
the City'S vision. 

FIN - 138



January 31, 2012 - 21 -

7. Efficiencies & Service Level Reductions 

Savings due to efficiencies or service level reductions identified in the strategy targets 
should be transferred to the capital reserves. Any savings due to efficiencies beyond the 
overall strategy targets can be utilized to reduce the tax rate or for increased levels of 
service. 

8. Land Management 

Sufficient proceeds from the sales of City land assets will be used to replenish or re­
finance the City's land inventory. Any funds in excess of such proceeds may he used as 
directed by COWlcil. 

9. Administrative 

As part of the annual budget process the following shall be uodertaken: 

• all user fees will be automatically increased by cpr; 
• the financial model will be used and updated with elUTeDt infonnation, and 
• the budget will be presented in a marmeT that will highlight the financial strategy 

targets and indicate how the budget meets or exceed them. 

10. Debt Manae;ement 

3454492 

Utilize a "pay as you go" approach rather than borrowing for financing infrastructure 
replacement. 

FIN - 139



FIN - 140



To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Andrew Nazareth 

Report to Committee 

Date: January 10, 201 2 

File: 
General Manager, Business and Financial 
Services 

Re: City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 8776 - Referral 

Staff Recommendation 

That the City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption report from the Revenue Manager be 
received for information. 

+\-1_ --t. 
Andrew Nazareth 
General Manager 
Business and Financial Services 
(604-276-4095) 

j4JJK~O 

FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER 

-+-' -t. 

REVIEWED BY TAG 

£91:1 
NO 

0 
REVIEWED BY CAO Q'~ NO 

0 

FIN - 141



December 19,2011 - 2 -

Staff Report 

Origin 

At the July 25, 20 11 Council Meeting following the adoption of the City Centre Area 
Transitional Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 8776 ("Bylaw"), Committee passed a referral motion to 
have staff review the existing process and report back with rcconunendations for improvements 
and the various options available for the City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption Bylaw. 

Analysis 

In September 2008, the City brought to the UBCM a discussion paper requesting the Province to 
make changes to the Assessment Act in order to assist commercial tenants with triple net leases 
who are located within the City's Brighouse Hot Spot. When property values in the Brighouse 
area soared as a result of changes in the City Centre Area Plan to include high density 
redevelopment, existing commercial tenants were required under contract to pay the resulting 
escalating property taxes even though property owners, on papcr, arc the ones directly benefiting 
from the market gain. This condition made it extremely difficult for tenants to continue operating 
in the area. 

In response to the City and the various MLA's ongoing efforts since 2008, the Province passed 
Bill 15 - 2011. Municipalities Enabling and Validating Act (No.4) giving Richmond's City 
Counci l the power to provide. through bylaw, a special tax exemption to commercial properties 
within the City Centre area. The intent of the Bill and the Bylaw was to provide temporary 
assistance to existing tenants during the transitiona l period until development occurs on the 
property or until the existing lease expires. The intention of the assistance was not to reduce 
taxes in order to encourage new long-term tenants. 

In order to qualify for the exemption, the Bill states that the land must: 

a) Be within the Richmond City Centre area; 
b) Be classified as only class 5 or class 6 property under the Assessment Act; and 
c) I·lave increased in assessment value by 100% or greater between the 2005 and 2011 

revised rolls. 

The resulting Bylaw 8776 further stipulates that the land must: 

d) Have a total municipal tax increase between 2005 and 20 II that is greater than $30,000; 
e) Not be a strata lot pursuant to the Strata Property Act; 
f) Contain improvements as part of the assessed value of the parcel; and 
g) Contain at least one business that holds a valid City business licence. 

All properties meeting these requirements will receive a 20%. exemption of their 2012 land value 
for municipal and school tax purposes. 

Overall, Bylaw 8776 was a success and received positive comments from applicants. There were 
some issues with the interpretation and understanding of the Bylaw, the application process, and 
the tight submission deadline. Issues with the interpretation of the Bylaw and the application 

FIN - 142



December 19,20) 1 - 3 -

process were clarified after further discussions with the applicants. Going forward, the 
exemption application period will begin at an earlier date in order 10 provide ample time for 
property owners to submit the necessary documentation. 

Staff prepared an extensive analysis of the potential cost to the City fo r the various possible 
changes to Bylaw 8776. Before considering any changes. the following must be noted: 

1. A portion ufthe assessment increase between 2005 and 2007 was due to data 
correction by Be Assessment. Typically assessment values are updated in an area 
after a number of property transactions occur. Prior to 2006, there were relatively 
few properties changing hands, which resulted in property assessments that were­
undervalued in the area . Had BC Assessment been able to update the values on a 
timely basis, the assessment values would have had a more gradual increase and the 
adjustment after the announcement of the City Centre Area Plan would not have been 
as drastic. 

2. When setting a list of criteria that affects a large number of properties, the criteria 
must be applied on an average basis. If one looks at specific properties, the result will 
always be higher or lower than the average. 

3. It is reasonable to conclude that a property that has a higher percentage increase in 
assessed value is a larger land holding with more superior attributes in comparison to 
other properties in the area. Often these properties are multi-tenanted and tenants 
entering into lease agreements will have factored some of the superior attributes into 
their lease decision. Providing tiered exemptions to qualifying properties will create 
inequitable assistance by tavouring one property over another based on different 
factors that arc beyond the City'S control. 

4. As mentioned in various discussions, the intent of the bylaw is to provide transitional 
assistance to tenants until their lease expires and they are able to source othcr 
locations for their business within the City. The municipal tax increase threshold of 
$30,000 was set based on the assessment that a financial hardship exists for properties 
that had experienced an accumulated municipal tax increase of$30,000 over 6 years 
or an average annual incremental increase of$5,000 per year and cannot relocate due 
to contractual reasons . 

5. Administration of this bylaw involves annual contact with all tenants and businesses 
occupying the qualifying properties to ensure that they are aware of the application 
and that they will benefit from the resulting tax exemption. Increasing the number of 
qualifying properties will exponentially increase the number of contact to tenants. 
This will result in higher administration .costs and a lengthier application process to 
ensure the program is assisting the intended recipients. 

6. Any tax exemptions provided will result in tax increases for other tax payers, 
regardless of whether the increase is borne by the specifically affected assessment 
class or by all assessment classes in general. 

FIN - 143



December t 9.2011 - 4 . 

The analysis of the various options for change to the Bylaw was lengthy. Many of the options 
resulted in significant tax increases and/or significantly more properties qualifying for the 
exemption. The findings below address some of the issues raised by Council and the issue raised 
by the letter from the major property owner in Brighouse that was received prior to the adoption 
of the bylaw. 

OPtions Comments 
Include Strata Properties 0 No strata properties meet the $30,000 municipal increase 

threshold 
Reduc ing the $30,000 tax 0 Option increases the number of qualifying properties 
increase requirement to a from 37 to 50 
$20,000 tax increase 0 Increases the estimated tax exemption by approximately 
requirement $151 ,000 from $914,000 to $I.065M. 

0 Increases the administration costs associated with the 
application process 

Tiered Exemptions - using 0 Ofthc 37 properties. each with accumulated tax increases 
current criteria but offering a of over $30,000 between 2005 - 20 II , II properties had 
30% reduction in assessment tax increases greater than 150% 
value for tax purposes for 0 Increasing the exemption for these II properties to a 
properties with tax increases 30% reduction in assessment value wi ll result in an 
greater than 150% additional cost to other tax payers by approximately 

$140,000 
0 Tiered rates create inequity in how policies are applied. 

It favours one property over another based on different 
factors. 

Financial Impact 

Appendix I provide the final list of properties qualifying for the 2012 Ci ty Centre transitional tax 
exemption. In total the number of businesses and/or tenants that arc assisted by the tax 
exemption is 248 from the 37 eligible properties. Using the 20 12 assessment values provided by 
BC Assessment, the estimated 2012 taxes that will be exempted is approximately $914,000. 
Since. the Province will also provide a School Tax exemption for these properties, it is estimated 
that the Province's exemption will be valued at approximately $900,000. The total tax reduction 
for the qualifying properties is estimated to be over $1.8M. 

From the analysis, it is clear that any amendments to Bylaw 8776 will cost the City a minimum 
of $140,000 plus the additional administration costs associated with the increased number of 
tenants to be contacted annually. Since any further exemptions to taxes must be borne by other 
property owners, the balance between a reasonable cost and the number of properties that would 
benefit from any changes to the Bylaw has to be carefully considered. 

FIN - 144



December 19. 2011 - 5 -

Conclusion 

Based on the success of the bylaw to date, allhis time, stalT do not recommend any further 
changes to Bylaw 8776. The existing bylaw, if unchanged, will provide assistance to 248 
businesses operating within the Brighouse City Centre. 

Manager, Revenue 
(604-276-4046) 

IW: 

FIN - 145



City of Richmond 
City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption 

List of 2012 Qulaifying Properties 

Appendix I 

FIN - 146


	Agenda - Finance Committee - February 6, 2012
	Minutes - Finance Committee - December 12, 2011
	2012 Capital Budget

	2012 Operating Budget
	City Centre Area Transitional Tax Exemption Bylaw No. 8776





